CZ - Samojizdny zaci stroj / SK - Samohybny stroj na kosenie
| EN - Riding mower / DE- Selbstfahrender Rasenztaktor
| PL- Kosiarka samojezdna / RU - CagoBbIi TpakTop
| ES - Tractor cortacésped / PT - Riding mower / FR - Riding mower

STARJET UJ102 / UJ122

a vysokozdvizny kos VK400.3 (model 2020) 1 TPaBOCGOPHUK ¢ NpeaBapuTenbHbIM noabEMom VK400.3 (voaens 2020)
a vysokozdvizny kos VK400.3 (model 2020) y colector de césped de descarga alta VK400.3 (modelo 2020)
and VK400.3 High-dump grass catcher (2020 model) e coletor de relva de alto despejo VK400.3 (modelo 2020)

und beweglicher Korb VK400.3 (Modell 2020) Et bac de ramassage a déchargement haut VK400.3 (modéle 2020)

i kosz do wysokiego oprézniania VK400.3 (model 2020)

Dodatek navodu k pouziti pro STARJET UJ102

B podatok navodu na pouzitie pre STARJET UJ102

m Supplement to the STARJET UJ102 user’s manual

IEI3 Nachtrag zur Bedienungsanleitung fiir STARJET UJ102

Aneks do instrukcji obstugi kosiarki STARJET UJ102

m [ononHeHne K pykoBoACcTBY no 3akcnnyatauuu ana STARJET UJ102
E Suplemento para el manual de usuario del STARJET UJ102
Suplemento ao manual do utilizador STARJET UJ102

m Supplément du manuel d’utilisation de STARJET UJ102






CZ:

SK:

EN:

DE:

PL:

RU:

ES:

PT:

FR:

Navod k obsluze pro Zaci stroj STARJET UJ102 se doplfiuje o nize uvedené obrazky pro vyso-
kozdvizny ko$§ VK400.

Navod na obsluhu pre stroj na kosenie STARJET UJ102 sa dopliiuje o nizSie uvedené obrazky
pre vysokozdvizny kés VK400.

The user’s manual for the operation of the STARJET UJ102 riding mower is supplemented with
the images below for the VK400 High-dump grass catcher.

Die Bedienungsanleitung fiir den Rasentraktor STARJET UJ102 wird um folgende Abbildungen
des beweglichen Korbs VK400 erganzt.

Instrukcja obstugi kosiarki samojezdnej STARJET UJ102 zostata uzupetniona ponizej podanymi
rysunkami dotyczgcymi kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania VK400.

PykoBoacTBo no akcnnyataumm anst cagosoro Tpaktopa STARJET UJ102 pononHeHo Huke
yKasaHHbIMWU KapTUHKaMu1 Anst TpaBocObopHMKa ¢ npeasapuTenbHbiM nogbeéMom VK400.

El manual de usuario del tractor cortacésped STARJET UJ102 se complementa con las image-
nes siguientes del colector de césped de descarga alta VK400.

O manual de utilizador para o funcionamento do cortador de relva de passeio STARJET UJ102 é
completado com as imagens abaixo para o coletor de relva de alto despejo VK400.

Le manuel d’utilisation de la tondeuse autoportée STARJET UJ102 est fourni en supplément
aux images ci-dessous pour la tondeuse autoportée VK400 a déchargement haut.

1.21




1.3c

3.1a




3.3.3a




3.3.3b

3.3.3¢c




3.3.3e




3.3.3f

3.3.3g

ST6,3 x 7,9 (5x)
26,4/14 x 1,2 (5%)




3.3.3h

3.3.3i




3.3.3)

3.3.3k

M10x35 (1x)
M10 (1x)

M10x25 (3%)
M10 (3%)

10




5.8a

ST6,3 x 7,9 (5%)
?6,4/14 % 1,2 (5X%)

5.8b

1




Navod k obsluze pro zaci stroj STARJET UJ102 se doplfiuje a upravuje o vysokozdvizny ko§ VK400
v téchto kapitolach nasledovné:

1.1 | POUZITI

1.1.1 Vysokozdvizny kos

Vysokozdvizny ko$§ VK400.3 se vzdalenym vyklapénim je urcen k pfipojeni k Zacim strojum UJ102
a slouzi ke sbéru posecené travy, vyzdvizeni do potfebné vysky a vyklopeni do dopravniho prostfedku
nebo kontejneru. Zvedani kose je realizovano pomoci hydromotoru, napojeného na vnitini hydraulicky
systém prevodoveé skriné stroje. Vyklapéni koSe zajistuje elektricky linearni aktuator. Ovladani funkci
kose je feSeno elektronickym systémem, ovladanym spinadi.

1.2 | HLAVNI CASTI ZACIHO STROJE

1.2.1 Hlavni ¢asti vysokozdvizného kose

1) Ram

2) Skrabka tunelu

3) Servisni ty¢

4) Plexi kryt

5) Nosi¢ kose

6) Senzor naplnéni koSe
Ovladaci prvky kose
8) Konzola kose

9) Senzor pfitomnosti koSe
10) Linearni motor

11) Ko$

12) Sprahla

13) Viko

14) Celo kose

1.21

1.3 | VYROBNI STITEK A OSTATNI STITKY SE SYMBOLY POUZITE

NA STROJI
» Stitky na vysokozdvizném kosi
Y Y Y
AN | ey =
=% 0 -
Pro ponechani kose Couvani se

Nebezpedi

Pouziti mechanizmu
zvedani je povoleno
do 4° naklonu

Maximalni zatizeni
zvedaciho
mechanizmu 60 kg.

ve zvednuté poloze
je nutné kos zajistit
mechanicky proti
spadnuti

zvednutym koSem
je povoleno jenom
pomalou rychlosti

12




[1]

Ctéte navod
k obsluze
a dodrzujte pokyny

Zakaz zvedani osob

Zakaz pohyb osob
pod zvednutym
koSem

Zékaz sahani do
prostoru navijeciho
mechanismu pfi
bézicim motoru

Zakaz sahani do
prostoru zvedaciho
mechanizmu pfi
bézicim motoru

» Stitky na ramu

CECORRMT GGEC ce

Vyrobni Stitek

Vyrobni &islo

1.4 | TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

1.4.1 Technické parametry vysokozdvizného kose

PARAMETR JEDNOTKY HODNOTA
" . Objem kose [ 400
& Hmotnost [kg] 100
a— Hmotnost zatéze [kgl 60
P
‘I Maximalni zdvih [mm] 1870
MAX
@ Cas zvedani / otevirani [s] 4,5/5,3

13




2 | OCHRANA A BEZPECNOST ZDRAVI PRI PRACI

2.1.1 Obecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Vysokozdvizny koS Ize pouzivat pouze s ur€enymi zacimi stroji spolecnosti SECO.

Pfed pouzitim odstrante vSechny pfipadné zavady.

Na vysokozdvizném koSi nesmi byt provadény zadné technické zmény bez pisemného souhlasu
jeho vyrobce. Neopravnéné zmény mohou vést k hazardnim podminkam bezpecénosti prace a ke
zruSeni zaruky.

Pfed zapocetim prace vzdy zkontrolujte, zda jsou veSkeré ochranné prvky, jako kryty, na svém
misté a fadné upevnény.

Maximalni zatizeni zvedaciho mechanismu kose je 60 kg.

Je pfisné zakazano zvedani osob.

2.1.4 Béhem provozu stroje

Dodrzujte v8echny bezpecnostni pokyny, uvedené v navodu pro Zaci stroj, ke kterému vysokozdvizny
ko$ pfipojujete.

Po narazu na cizi pfedmét ihned Zaci stroj zastavte a vypnéte motor. Zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo
k poskozeni stroje a koSe a v pfipadé potfeby provedte nebo nechte provést nezbytné opravy.
Teprve potom pokracujte v praci.

PFi praci s vysokozdviznym koSem dochazi k postupnému usazovani zbytkd zeminy uvnitf i na
povrchu ochrannych krytt i Zaciho Ustroji. Doporuéujeme proto tyto kryty ihned po ukonéeni prace
vycistit.

Jakoukoliv udrzbu nebo opravy vysokozdvizného koSe provadéjte pouze pfi vypnutém motoru
Zaciho stroje.

Pouziti mechanizmu zvedani je povoleno do 4° naklonu.

Pro ponechani koSe ve zvednuté poloze je nutné ko$ zajistit mechanicky proti spadnuti. K tomuto
UCelu je na levé strané pevnych kolejnic umisténa servisni ty¢, ktera se vklada do otvoru
v pohyblivych kolejnicich.

Couvani se zvednutym koSem je povoleno jenom pomalou rychlosti.

Je zakazan pohyb osob pod zvednutym koSem.

Je zakazano sahat do prostoru zvedaciho mechanizmu a navijeciho mechanismu pfi bézicim
motoru.

2.1.5 Po skonceni prace se strojem

Udrzujte vysokozdvizny kos$ vzdy v Cistoté a dobrém technickém stavu.

Kontrolujte pravidelné upeviiovaci Srouby, matice Cepy a zavlacky a dbejte, aby byly fadné dotazeny
¢i upevneény.

Kontrolujte komponenty pravidelné a dle potfeby nahradte ty, které je dle doporuceni vyrobce nutné
vymeénit.

14



3 | PRIPRAVA PRO UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

3.1 | VYBALENI A KONTROLA DODAVKY

V baleni stroji s vysokozdviznym koSem naleznete:

3.1a

(1) Dreveéna paleta

(2) Najezdy (pozor — tyto nejsou soucasti baleni!)

(3) Ko$ VK400 v rozlozeném stavu

(4) Predni zavazi

(5) Dokumentace (balici list, navod k obsluze Zaciho stroje, navod k obsluze motoru,
navod k akumulatoru)

3.3.3 Vysokozdvizny kos

Z prepravnich duvodu byl ko$ rozmontovan a nékteré dily je nutno po vybaleni namontovat zpét. PFi
zpétné montazi postupujte nasledovné:

Nastartujte stroj a pomoci kolébkového spinage ZDVIHANI KOSE vysuiite nosi¢ (5)
nahoru koleji tak, abyste ziskali pfistup k plexi krytu (4). Pro pohyb koSe je spina¢
nutno drzet. Uvolnénim spinace se pohyb koSe zastavi v jakékoliv poloze kose na
kolejnicich. Potom vypnéte stroj.

Vysunite servisni ty¢€ (3) z drzakl a vsurite ji do otvoru v pohyblivych kolejich tak, aby
nemohlo dojit ke sjeti pohyblivého ramu béhem montéaze kose.

Nasledné demontujte plexi kryt (4)

K nosici pfiSroubujte konzolu koSe (8). Pouzijte k tomu &tyfi Srouby M10x20, které
nasroubujte do matic M10, nalisovanych v ramu konzoly.

Ke konzole pod senzorem pfitomnosti koSe (9) pfichytte elektricky svazek pomoci
dvou Sroublt M4x8 a dvou matic M4. Hlavni ¢ast svazku zapojte k senzoru (9)

a slabsi konec svazku zapojte do senzoru naplnéni koSe (6). Zbyvajici silovy konec
s dvou-konektorem nachystejte pro pfipojeni k linearnimu motoru, viz krok 3.3.3f.
INFO: Kabely vzdy zapojujte do krajnich konektord na senzorech.

Na konzolu posadte kos$ (11) a pfichytte jej ke konzole na spodni strané pomoci
dvou Sroubt M12x16 a spojovaci ty¢e se zavitovymi otvory (ty¢ je soucast kose).

Na spojovaci ty€ koSe nasurite tfmen a zajistéte jej ke stfedni ty¢i konzoly pomoci
dvou Sroubt M8x40 a matic M8.

K ramendm na spodni strané ko$e upevnéte linearni motor (10). Pouzijte k tomu
dva Cepy a Ctyfi zavlacky. Potom k motoru pfipojte nachystané kabely elektrického
svazku.

15



9’@

o
w
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w Ll
@
W

-

w
w
w
=

Na ko$ nasadte viko (13) a pfichytte jej pomoci péti Sroubd ST6,3%7,9 a gumovych
podlozek @ 6,4/14-1,2.

K ramu kose pfichytte ¢elo (14) pomoci dvou Sroubl M12x16.

Na boc¢ni strany koSe upevnéte dvé sprahla (12). Pouzijte k tomu &tyfi Cepy
210,5%10 a zavlasky 82,5x38. Cepy vlozte do otvor(i z vn&j&i strany koSe, zavlacky
vlozte z vnitfni strany kose.

Nakonec upevnéte zpét plexi kryt (4), vysurite zajisStovaci ty¢ (3) a vratte ji do drzaku
na bo¢ni strané ramu.

Nastartujte stroj a pomoci spinace ZDVIHANI KOSE snizte ko$ do dolni koncové
polohy. Vypnéte stroj.

Pomoci dodanych Sroubu a matic pfiSroubujte zavazi k levé i pravé strané ramu
stroje vpfedu, pod naraznik. Tim je montaz ko$e dokoncena.

16



5 | PROVOZ A OBSLUHA STROJE

5.7 | OVLADANI VYSOKOZDVIZNEHO KOSE

Pohyby ko$e nahoru/dolt a otevirani/zavirani se ovladaji pomoci dvou kolébkovych spinacl (obr.
1.2.1, pozice 7), umisténych na ramu koSe.

Pohyb koSe nahoru/dolt je mozny pouze po nastartovani motoru traktoru. Otevirani a zavirani kose
nevyzaduje nastartovany motor, je funkéni po otoceni hlavniho spinace traktoru do kterékoliv polohy.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Spina¢ ZDVIHANI KOSE:

Stisknutim a drzenim spinace se ko$ pohybuje nahoru nebo dold. Uvolnénim spinace se pohyb kose
zastavi, a to v libovolné poloze na kolejnicich ramu.

Koncové polohy koSe (horni i dolIni) jsou hlidany dorazy, které automaticky zastavi pohyb koSe i pfi
stisknutém spinadi.

Spinaé OTEVIRANI KOSE:

Stisknutim a drzenim spinace dojde k otevieni a vyprazdnéni koSe smérem od zadni desky. Uvolnénim
spinace se otevirani zastavi, a to v jakémkoli poloze pohyblivého Cela koSe (obr. 1.2.1, dil 14).
Dosazeni koncové polohy Cela koSe je pro obsluhu signalizovano cvakanim.

Oba dva pohyby sbérného kosSe, jak pohyb svisly (zdvihani a spousténi), tak vyprazdnovani kose
(otevirani a zavirani) jsou mozné provadét v jakékoli poloze a nezavisle na sobé.

Pro acinnéjsi plnéni koSe doporucujeme na Zaci ustroji instalovat vysokozdvizné noze.
Podrobnosti Vam sdéli kazdy autorizovany obchodni zastupce.

17



5.8 | DEFLEKTOR (volitelné vybaveni)

Vysokozdvizny ko$ VK400 Ize dovybavit deflektorem. Deflektor slouzi k usmérfiovani vyhozu
posecené travy z tunelu smérem k zemi a je tak vhodny pro rozhazovani travy na sekany pozemek
(mul€ovani). Instaluje se pod viko koSe a béhem bézného seceni a sbéru travy do kosSe neplni zadnou
funkci a nijak neprekazi.

V pfipadé, Ze si prejete deflektor instalovat a pouzivat, provedte nasleduijici:

1) Z bocni strany kose demontuijte dvé sprahla (12) vysunutim ¢tyf ¢epli 10,5%10, ze kterych vysunete
zavlacky @2,5%38.

2)Z rdamu ko$e demontuijte ¢elo (14) odSroubovanim dvou Sroubt M12x16.

3)Z kose demontujte viko (13) odSroubovanim péti Sroubl ST6,3x7,9 a gumovych podlozek
2 6,4/14-1,2.

@ 4) Na ram koSe umistéte trubku (15) deflektoru (16). Deflektor vsurite do koSe a jeho
zadni stranu (horni plech) pfilozte shora na dva nyty v zadni trubce ramu koSe.
5.8a Predni stranu deflektoru upevnéte k trubce (15) pomoci dvou Sroubl M6x16 mm.

5) Namontujte zpét viko koSe pomoci Sroubll ST6,3%7,9 a gumovych podlozek
26,4/14-1,2. Tim dojde k zajisténi deflektoru.

6) K ramu kos$e prichytte zpét ¢elo (14) pomoci dvou Sroubt M12x16 (viz krok
@ 3.3.3h tohoto navodu). Celo potom zcela oteviete a ponecheite jej v této poloze.

5.8b 7) Na boc¢ni strany koSe upevnéte zpét dvé spfahla (12). Horni stranu spfahla
uchytte do ptvodnich otvort (viz obr. 3.3.3i). Dolni stranu spfahla neupevriujte do
puvodniho otvoru, ale do otvoru blize predni ¢asti koSe. Do tohoto otvoru vlozZte

z vnéjsi strany koSe ¢ep 210,5%10 a z vnitfni strany koSe jej zajistéte zavlackou
22,5%38. Stejnym zpusobem uchytte i spfahlo na druhé strané kose.

Pro opétovné vyuzivani funkce sbéru travy do koSe nejprve demontujte dolni Cepy a zavlacky obou
sprahel a zaviete ¢elo koSe. Nasledné presurite spfahla zpét k plvodnim otvordm v konzole kose
a zajistéte je Cepy a zavlackami.

18



6 | UDRZBA A SERIZENi

6.5 | UDRZBA VYSOKOZDVIZNEHO KOSE

Pravidelné kontrolujte stav kolejnic a pojezdovych kol — kolejnice nesmi byt zanesené nebo ucpané
posecenym porostem, zejména v dolni ¢asti.

Pri ucpani dolnich &asti kolejnic nedojde k dosednuti koSe do dolni polohy a nesepne
0 se spinac pracovni polohy a nepljde zapnout Zaci ustroji. V takovém pripadé vycistéte

kolejnice.

Tabulka pravidelné udrzby:

UKON

Cisténi kose a kolejnic

Kontrola ocelového lanka

DENNE

SEZONA

DVE
SEZONY

Vyména ocelového lanka

Hladina oleje
ve vyrovnavaci nadrzce

19

DLE
POTREBY




Navod na obsluhu pre stroj na kosenie STARJET UJ102 sa doplriuje a upravuje o vysokozdvizny kd$
VK400 v tychto kapitolach nasledovne:

1.1 | POUZITIE

1.1.1 Vysokozdvizny kos

Vysokozdvizny k6s VK400.3 so vzdialenym vyklapanim je uréeny na pripojenie k strojom na kosenie
UJ102 a sluzi na zber pokosenej travy, vyzdvihnutie do potrebnej vySky a vyklopenie do dopravného
prostriedku alebo kontajnera. Zdvihanie koSa sa realizuje pomocou hydromotora, napojeného na
vnutorny hydraulicky systém prevodovej skrine stroja. Vyklapanie koSa zaistuje elektricky linearny
aktuator. Ovladanie funkcii koSa sa rieSi elektronickym systémom, ovladanym spinaémi.

1.2 | HLAVNE CASTI STROJA NA KOSENIE

1.2.1 Hlavné casti vysokozdvizného kosa

(1) Ram
(2) Skrabka tunela
(3) Servisna ty¢
(4) Plexi kryt
(5) Nosi¢ kosa
= (6) Senzor naplnenia kosa
@ (7) Ovladacie prvky kosa
(8) Konzola kosa
121 (9) Senzor pritomnosti koSa
(10) Linearny motor
(11) Kos
(12) Spriahadla
(13) Veko
(14) Celo kosa

1.3 | VYROBNY STITOK A OSTATNE STIiTKY SO SYMBOLMI
POUZITE NA STROJI

» Stitky na vysokozdviznom kosi

N, 2

Pouzitie Pre ponechanie kosa

. Maximélne ) } Cuvanie so
mechanizmu R vo zdvihnutej polohe . . M
M PR zatazZenie ) LAs s zdvihnutym koSom
Nebezpecenstvo zdvihania je 0 je nutné kos zaistit’ ) .
. zdvihacieho ) . je povolené len
povolené do . mechanicky proti . )
o mechanizmu 60 kg. ! pomalou rychlostou
4° naklonu spadnutiu

20



[1]

Citajte navod na
obsluhu a dodrzujte
pokyny

Zakaz zdvihania
0sb6b

Zakaz pohybu oséb
pod zdvihnutym
koSom

Zakaz siahania do
priestoru navijacieho
mechanizmu pri
beziacom motore

Zakaz siahania do
priestoru zdvihacieho
mechanizmu pri
beziacom motore

» Stitky na rame

CECORRMT GGEC ce

Vyrobny Stitok

Vyrobné €islo

1.4 | TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

1.4.1 Technické parametre vysokozdvizného kosa

PARAMETER JEDNOTKY HODNOTA
" . Objem kosa [ 400
& Hmotnost [kg] 100
a— Hmotnost zataze [kgl 60
P
‘I Maximalny zdvih [mm] 1870
MAX
@ Cas zdvihania/otvarania [s] 4,5/5,3

21



2 | OCHRANA A BEZPECNOST ZDRAVIA PRI PRACI

2.1.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostné pokyny

Vysokozdvizny ké$ je mozné pouzivat iba s uréenymi strojmi na kosenie spolo¢nosti SECO.

Pred pouzitim odstrante vSetky pripadné poruchy.

Na vysokozdviznom koSi sa nesmu vykonavat ziadne technické zmeny bez pisomného suhlasu
jeho vyrobcu. Neopravnené zmeny moézu viest k hazardnym podmienkam bezpec€nosti prace
a k zruSeniu zaruky.

Pred zacatim prace vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i su vSetky ochranné prvky, ako kryty, na svojom mieste
a riadne upevnené.

Maximalne zatazenie zdvihacieho mechanizmu kosa je 60 kg.

Je prisne zakazané zdvihanie osob.

2.1.4 Pocas prevadzky stroja

Dodrzujte vSetky bezpecnostné pokyny, uvedené v navode pre stroj na kosenie, ku ktorému
vysokozdvizny ké$ pripajate.

Po naraze na cudzi predmet ihned' stroj na kosenie zastavte a vypnite motor. Skontrolujte, i nedoslo
k poSkodeniu stroja a ko$a a v pripade potreby vykonajte alebo nechajte vykonat nevyhnutné
opravy. AZ potom pokracujte v praci.

Pri praci s vysokozdviznym koSom dochadza k postupnému usadzovaniu zvySkov zeminy vnutri
aj na povrchu ochrannych krytov aj ustrojenstva na kosenie. Odportu¢ame preto tieto kryty ihned po
ukonceni prace vycistit.

Akukolvek udrzbu alebo opravy vysokozdvizného koSa vykonavajte iba pri vypnutom motore stroja
na kosenie.

Pouzitie mechanizmu zdvihania je povolené do 4° naklonu.

Pre ponechanie ko$a vo zdvihnutej polohe je nutné ks zaistit mechanicky proti spadnutiu. Na tento
ucel je na lavej strane pevnych kolajnic umiestnena servisna ty¢, ktora sa vklada do otvoru
v pohyblivych kolajniciach.

Cuvanie so zdvihnutym ko$om je povolené len pomalou rychlostou.

Je zakazany pohyb oséb pod zdvihnutym koSom.

Je zakazané siahat do priestoru zdvihacieho mechanizmu a navijacieho mechanizmu pri beziacom
motore.

2.1.5 Po skonceni prace so strojom

Udrzujte vysokozdvizny k6s vzdy v Cistote a dobrom technickom stave.

Kontrolujte pravidelne upevnovacie skrutky, matice, €apy a zavlac¢ky a dbajte na to, aby boli riadne
dotiahnuté &i upevnené.

Kontrolujte komponenty pravidelne a podla potreby nahradte tie, ktoré je podla odporu€ani vyrobcu
nutné vymenit.

22



3 | PRIPRAVA NA UVEDENIE DO PREVADZKY

3.1 | VYBALENIE A KONTROLA DODAVKY

V baleni strojov s vysokozdviznym koSom najdete:

(1) Drevena paleta
- (2) Najazdy (pozor — tieto nie su sucastou balenia!)
@ (3) Ko6s VK400 v rozlozenom stave
(4) Predné zavazie
(5) Dokumentacia (baliaci list, navod na obsluhu stroja na kosenie, navod na obsluhu
motora, navod k akumulatoru)

3.1a

3.3.3 Vysokozdvizny kos

Z prepravnych dévodov bol ké$ rozmontovany a niektoré diely je nutné po vybaleni namontovat spat.
Pri spatnej montazi postupujte nasledovne:

Nastartujte stroj a pomocou koliskového spinaga ZDVIHANIE KOSA vysurite nosi¢
(5) hore kolajou tak, aby ste ziskali pristup k plexi krytu (4). Pre pohyb koSa je

_ spina¢ nutné drzat. Uvolnenim spinac¢a sa pohyb kosa zastavi v akejkolvek polohe
@ kosa na kolajniciach. Potom vypnite stroj.

3.3.3a

Vysunite servisnu ty¢ (3) z drziakov a vsurite ju do otvoru v pohyblivych kolajach tak,
aby nemohlo déjst k zideniu pohyblivého ramu po¢as montaze kosa.

Nasledne demontujte plexi kryt (4)

@ K nosi¢u priskrutkujte konzolu ko$a (8). Pouzite na to Styri skrutky M10x20, ktoré
naskrutkujte do matic M10, nalisovanych v rame konzoly.

Ku konzole pod senzorom pritomnosti koSa (9) prichytte elektricky zvéazok pomocou
@ dvoch skrutiek M4x8 a dvoch matic M4. Hlavnu Gast zvazku zapojte k senzoru (9)

a slabsi koniec zvazku zapojte do senzora naplnenia koSa (6). Zostavajuci silovy
3.3.3¢c koniec s dvojkonektorom nachystajte na pripojenie k linearnemu motoru, pozrite krok
3.3.3f. INFO: Kable vzdy zapajajte do krajnych konektorov na senzoroch.

@ Na konzolu posadte kos$ (11) a prichytte ho ku konzole na spodnej strane pomocou
dvoch skrutiek M12x16 a spojovacej tyCe so zavitovymi otvormi (ty€ je sucast kosa).

3.3.3d

@ Na spojovaciu ty¢ koSa nasurite strmen a zaistite ho k strednej ty¢i konzoly pomocou
dvoch skrutiek M8x40 a matic M8.

3.3.3e

@ K ramenam na spodnej strane kosa upevnite linearny motor (10). Pouzite na to
dva Capy a Styri zavlacky. Potom k motoru pripojte nachystané kable elektrického

3.3.3f zvazku.

23



9’@

o
w
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w Ll
@
W

-

w
w
w
=

Na ko3 nasadte veko (13) a prichytte ho pomocou piatich skrutiek ST6,3%7,9
a gumovych podloziek @ 6,4/14-1,2.

K ramu kosa prichytte ¢elo (14) pomocou dvoch skrutiek M12x16.

Na boc¢né strany koSa upevnite dve spriahadla (12). Pouzite na to Styri Capy
2 10,5%x10 a zavlagky @ 2,5%x38. Capy vloZte do otvorov z vonkaj$ej strany kosa,
zavlacky vlozte z vnutornej strany koSa.

Nakoniec upevnite spat plexi kryt (4), vysurite zaistovaciu ty¢ (3) a vratte ju do
drziaka na bo¢nej strane ramu.

Nastartujte stroj a pomocou spinada ZDVIHANIA KOSA znizte ko$ do dolnej
koncovej polohy. Vypnite stroj.

Pomocou dodanych skrutiek a matic priskrutkujte zavazie k lavej aj pravej strane
ramu stroja vpredu, pod naraznik. Tym je montaz kosa dokonc¢ena.

24



5 | PREVADZKA A OBSLUHA STROJA

5.7 | OVLADANIE VYSOKOZDVIZNEHO KOSA

Pohyby ko$a hore/dole a otvaranie/zatvaranie sa ovladaju pomocou dvoch koliskovych spinacov (obr.
1.2.1, pozicia 7), umiestnenych na rame kosa.

Pohyb koSa hore/dole je mozny iba po nastartovani motora traktora. Otvaranie a zatvaranie kosa
nevyzaduje nastartovany motor, je funkény po oto€eni hlavného spinaca traktora do ktorejkolvek
polohy.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Spina¢ ZDVIHANIA KOSA:

Stlacenim a drzanim spinaca sa ké$ pohybuje hore alebo dole. Uvolnenim spinaca sa pohyb koSa
zastavi, a to v lubovolnej polohe na kolajniciach ramu.

Koncové polohy koSa (horna aj dolna) su kontrolované dorazmi, ktoré automaticky zastavia pohyb
kosa aj pri stlaenom spinaci.

Spinaé OTVARANIA KOSA:

Stlacenim a drzanim spinaca dojde k otvoreniu a vyprazdneniu koSa smerom od zadnej dosky.
Uvolnenim spinaca sa otvaranie zastavi, a to v akejkolvek polohe pohyblivého Cela kosa (obr. 1.2.1,
diel 14).

Dosiahnutie koncovej polohy €ela koSa je pre obsluhu signalizované cvakanim.

Obidva pohyby zberného kosa, tak pohyb zvisly (zdvihanie a spustanie), ako aj vyprazdnovanie koSa
(otvaranie a zatvaranie) je mozné vykonavat v akejkolvek polohe a nezavisle od seba.

Pre uacinnejSie plnenie koSa odporu¢ame na ustrojenstvo na kosenie inStalovat
vysokozdvizné noze. Podrobnosti vam oznami kazdy autorizovany obchodny zastupca.

25



5.8 | DEFLEKTOR (volitel'né vybavenie)

Vysokozdvizny kéS VK400 je mozné dovybavit deflektorom. Deflektor slizi na usmerfiovanie
vyhadzovania pokosenej travy z tunela smerom k zemi a je tak vhodny na rozhadzovanie travy na
koseny pozemok (mul€ovanie). InStaluje sa pod veko koSa a po€as bezného kosenia a zberu travy do
koSa neplni ziadnu funkciu a nijako neprekaza.

V pripade, Ze si prajete deflektor inStalovat a pouzivat, urobte toto:

1) Z bo¢nej strany koSa demontujte dve spriahadla (12) vysunutim Styroch ¢apov @ 10,5x10, z ktorych
vysuniete zavlacky @ 2,5%38.

2)Z ramu koSa demontujte ¢elo (14) odskrutkovanim dvoch skrutiek M12x16.

3)Z koSa demontujte veko (13) odskrutkovanim piatich skrutiek ST6,3x7,9 a gumovych podloziek
2 6,4/14-1,2.

@ 4) Na ram koSa umiestnite rurku (15) deflektora (16). Deflektor vsurite do koSa

a jeho zadnu stranu (horny plech) prilozte zhora na dva nity v zadnej rdrke ramu
5.8a kosa. Prednu stranu deflektora upevnite k rurke (15) pomocou dvoch skrutiek
M6%16 mm.

5) Namontujte spat veko ko$a pomocou skrutiek ST6,3x7,9 a gumovych podloziek
2 6,4/14-1,2. Tym dbjde k zaisteniu deflektora.

6) K ramu koSa prichytte spat celo (14) pomocou dvoch skrutiek M12x16 (pozrite
krok 3.3.3h tohto navodu). Celo potom Uplne otvorte a ponechaite ho v tejto

@ polohe.

5.8b 7) Na boc¢né strany koSa upevnite spat dve spriahadla (12). Hornu stranu spriahadla
uchytte do pévodnych otvorov (pozrite obr. 3.3.3i). Dolnu stranu spriahadla
neupevnujte do pédvodného otvoru, ale do otvoru blizSie k prednej ¢asti koSa. Do
tohto otvoru vlozte z vonkajSej strany koSa ¢ap @ 10,5%10 a z vnutornej strany
koSa ho zaistite zavlackou @ 2,5x38. Rovnakym spésobom uchytte aj spriahadlo
na druhej strane kosa.

Na opatovné vyuzivanie funkcie zberu travy do koSa najprv demontujte dolné €apy a zavlacky oboch
spriahadiel a zavrite Celo koSa. Nasledne presurite spriahadla spat k pévodnym otvorom v konzole
kosSa a zaistite ich Capmi a zavlackami.

26



6 | UDRZBA A NASTAVENIE

6.5 | UDRZBA VYSOKOZDVIZNEHO KOSA

Pravidelne kontrolujte stav kolajnic a pohybovych kolies — kolajnice nesmu byt zanesené alebo
upchaté pokosenym porastom, najma v dolnej ¢asti.

Pri upchati dolnych Easti kolajnic nedéjde k dosadnutiu koSa do dolnej polohy
0 a nezopne sa spinac pracovnej polohy a nep6jde zapnut’ ustrojenstvo na kosenie.
V takom pripade vycistite kolajnice.

Taburlka pravidelnej udrzby:

UKON

Cistenie ko$a a kolajnic

Kontrola ocelového lanka

DENNE

MESACNE

SEZONA

DVE
SEZONY

Vymena ocelového lanka

Hladina oleja
vo vyrovnavacej nadrzke

27

PODLA
POTREBY




The user's manual for the operation of the STARJET UJ102 riding mowers is supplemented with and
amended by the VK400 High-dump grass catcher in the following chapters as follows:

1.1 | USE

1.1.1 High-dump grass catcher

The VK 400.3 High-dump grass catcher with extended dumping distance is designed to be attached
to UJ102 riding mowers and serves to collect grass clippings and then lift them up to the necessary
height to be dumped out on to a transport vehicle or into a container. The grass catcher is lifted by
means of a hydraulic motor connected to the internal hydraulic system of the mower's gear box. The
grass catcher is dumped out by an electric linear actuator. The functions of the grass catcher are
controlled using a switch-controlled electronic system.

1.2 | MAIN PARTS OF THE RIDING MOWER

1.2.1 Main parts of the high-dump grass catcher

(1) Frame
(2) Chute scraper
(3) Service rod
(4) Plexiglass cover
(5) Grass catcher carrier
= (6) Full grass catcher sensor
@ (7) Grass catcher control elements
(8) Grass catcher bracket
(9) Grass catcher presence sensor
(10) Linear motor
(11) Grass catcher
(12) Couplers
(13) Lid
(14) Grass catcher face plate

1.21

1.3 | PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION LABEL AND OTHER LABELS
WITH SYMBOLS USED ON THE RIDING MOWER

o

In order to leave

» Labels on the high-dump grass catcher

b
VANRNINS

i
-

Danger

It is permitted to use
the lifting mechanism
up to an incline of 4°

The maximum
load for the lifting
mechanism is 60 kg.

the grass catcher in
the raised position,
it is necessary to
mechanically secure
the grass catcher
against it falling

Reversing with
araised grass
catcher is only
permitted at a low
speed

28



[1]

Read the
user's manual
and follow the

instructions

It is forbidden to lift
people

It is forbidden for
people to walk
under a raised grass
catcher

It is forbidden to
place hands into the
area of the winding
mechanism while the

motor is running

It is forbidden to
place hands into the
area of the lifting
mechanism while the
motor is running

» Plates on the frame

Model identification
plate

Serial number

1.4 | TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

1.4.1 Technical parameters of the high-dump grass catcher

PARAMETER UNITS VALUE
'I . Grass catcher capacity [1] 400
& Weight [kg] 100
- Weight of load [kg] 60
-
‘t Maximum lift [mm] 1870
MAX
Lifting / opening time [s] 4.5/5.3

29




2 | WORK SAFETY AND HEALTH

2.1.1 General safety instructions

The high-dump grass catcher can only be used on the designated SECO riding mowers.

Remove all potential defects before using.

It is not permitted to perform any technical modifications to the high-dump grass catcher without
the manufacturer's written consent. Unauthorised modifications may lead to hazardous work safety
conditions and void the warranty.

Prior to starting work, always check that all protective elements, such as covers, are in their place
and securely fastened.

The maximum load on the grass catcher lifting mechanism is 60 kg.

It is strictly forbidden to lift people.

2.1.4 While operating the machine

Adhere to all safety instructions in the user's manual for the riding mower to which the high- dump
grass catcher will be attached.

After hitting a foreign object, immediately stop the riding mower and turn off the motor. Check the
riding mower and the grass catcher for damage and if necessary carry out necessary repairs or have
them done for you. Only then continue working.

When working with the high-dump grass catcher, soil remains gradually build up inside and on the
surface of the protective covers of the high-dump grass catcher and the mowing deck. Therefore,
we recommend that these covers are cleaned immediately after finishing work.

Only perform maintenance or repairs on the high-dump grass catcher with the riding mower engine
turned off.

It is permitted to use the lifting mechanism up to an incline of 4°.

In order to leave the grass catcher in the raised position, it is necessary to mechanically secure the
grass catcher against it falling For this purpose there is a service rod located on the left side of the
fixed rails, which is inserted into the hole in the moving rails.

Reversing with a raised grass catcher is only permitted at a low speed

It is forbidden for people to walk under a raised grass catcher.

It is forbidden to place hands into the area of the lifting mechanism and the winding mechanism
while the motor is running.

2.1.5 After finishing work with the machine

Always maintain the high-dump grass catcher clean and in good technical condition.

Regularly inspect the fastening bolts, nuts, studs and cotter pins and ensure that they are properly
tightened or securely fitted.

Regularly inspect all components and if necessary replace those that need to be replaced based on
the manufacturer's recommendations.

30



3 | PREPARATION FOR PUTTING INTO OPERATION

3.1 | UNPACKING AND INSPECTING THE CONTENTS

In the packaging of machines with the high-dump grass catcher, you will find:

(1) Wooden pallet
= (2) Ramps (attention — these are not included!)
@ (3) Grass catcher VK400 - disassembled
(4) Front ballast
(5) Documentation (packed parts list, user's manual for the riding mower,
user's manual for the engine, user's manual for the battery)

3.1a

3.3.3 High-dump grass catcher

For transportation reasons, the grass catcher has been disassembled and it is necessary to reassemble
it after unpacking it. Reassemble as follows:

Start up the machine and using the "LIFT CATCHER" rocker switch, slide the carrier
(5) up the rails in order to gain access to the plexiglass cover (4). It is necessary to
hold down the switch for the grass catcher to move. Releasing the switch will stop
the movement of the grass catcher in any position of the grass catcher on the rails.
Then turn off the machine.

© 1
«@
©
o

Slide the service rod (3) out of the holder and insert it into the hole in the moving
rails to prevent the mobile frame from sliding down during the installation of the
grass catcher.

Then remove the plexiglass cover (4).

Screw the grass catcher bracket (8) to the carrier. For this purpose, use four M10x20
bolts that you will screw into the M10 nuts pressed into the frame of the bracket.

w
w
w
o

Attach the electric bundle to the bracket underneath the grass catcher presence

- sensor (9) using two M4x8 bolts and two M4 nuts. Connect the main part of the
@ bundle to sensor (9) and connect the thinner end of the bundle into the full grass
catcher sensor (6). Prepare the remaining power plug with double-connector for
connection to the linear motor, see step 3.3.3f. INFO: Always connect the cables to
the edge connectors on the sensors.

@ Place the grass catcher (11) on to the bracket and attach it to the bracket on the
underside using two M12x16 bolts and connecting poles with threaded holes (the
3.3.3d pole is a part of the grass catcher).

@ Slide stirrup clamp on to the connecting pole and fasten it to the central pole of the
bracket using two M8x40 bolts and M8 nuts.

@ Fasten the linear motor (10) to the arms on the underside of the grass catcher. For
this purpose, use two studs and cotter pins. Then connect the prepared cables of the
3.3.3f electrical bundle to the motor.

31



o
w
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
]

w U
w
w

[

o
w
w
=

Slide the lid (13) on to the grass catcher and secure it in place using five ST6.3x7.9
bolts and rubber washers @ 6.4/14-1.2.

Attach the face plate (14) to the frame of the grass catcher using two M12x16 bolts.

Attach two couplers (12) to the lateral sides of the grass catcher. For this purpose,
use four 10.5%x10 pins and 82.5%38 cotter pins. Insert the pins into the holes from
the external side of the grass catcher, insert the cotter pins from the inner side of the
grass catcher.

Finally reattach the flexiglass cover (4), slide out the service rod (3) and put it back
into the holder on the lateral side of the frame.

Start up the machine and using the LIFT CATCHER switch lower the grass catcher
to the bottom end position. Turn off the machine.

Using the supplied nuts and bolts, screw the ballast to the left and right side of
the machine's frame at the front underneath the bumper bar. This completes the
assembly of the grass catcher.

32



5 | OPERATION AND HANDLING OF THE MACHINE

5.7 | OPERATING THE HIGH-DUMP GRASS CATCHER

The movement of the grass catcher up and down and its opening/closing is controlled using two rocker
switches (fig. 1.2.1, position 7), located on the frame of the grass catcher.

The movement of the grass catcher up and down is only possible after starting up the motor of the
riding mower. The opening and closing of the grass catcher does not require the motor to be running,
it is functional after the main switch of the riding mower is turned to any position.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

GRASS CATCHER LIFTING switch:

Pressing and holding the switch will move the grass catcher up and down. Releasing the switch will
stop the movement of the grass catcher in any position on the rail frame.

The end positions of the grass catcher (top and bottom) are secured using limit stops, which
automatically stop the movement of the grass catcher even when the switch is pressed.

OPEN CATCHER switch:

Pressing and holding down the switch will open and empty out the grass catcher in the direction away
from the rear plate. Releasing the switch will stop the grass catcher from opening in any position on
the moving face plate of the grass catcher (fig. 1.2.1, part 14).

Reaching end position of the grass catcher's face plate is indicated by a clicking noise.

Both movements of the grass catcher, that is vertical (lifting and lowering) and dumping of the grass
catcher (opening and closing), can be performed in any position independently of each other.

For more effective filling of the grass catcher, we recommend installing high-lift blades on
the mowing deck. Any authorised sales representative will provide you with information.

33



5.8 | DEFLECTOR (optional accessory)

The VK400 high-dump grass catcher can be equipped with a deflector. The deflector serves to direct
the ejection of the mowed grass from the grass tunnel towards the ground and, as such, is suitable
for spreading grass over the mowed property (mulching). It is installed beneath the grass catcher lid
and during the standard mowing and collection of grass it performs no function and does not interfere
in any way.

If you wish to install and use the deflector, perform the following:

1) From the side of the grass catcher, remove two couplers (12) by sliding out four pins 810.5%10, and
slide the 2.5%38 cotter pins out of the pins.

2)Remove the face plate (14) from the frame of the grass catcher by screwing out two M12x16 bolts.

3)Remove the lid (13) from to the grass catcher by unscrewing five ST6.3x7.9 bolts and rubber
washers @ 6.4/14-1.2.

@ 4) Place the tube (15) of the deflector (16) on to the grass catcher frame. Slide the

deflector into the grass catcher and from above place its rear side (top plate) on
5.8a to the two rivets in the rear tube of the grass catcher frame. Connect the front part
of the deflector to the tube (15) using two M6x16 mm bolts.

5) Reinstall the grass catcher lid using the ST6.3%7.9 bolts and rubber washers
©6.4/14-1.2. This will secure the deflector in place.

6) Reattach the face plate (14) to the grass catcher frame using two M12x16 bolts
(see step 3.3.3h of this user's manual). Then completely open the face plate and

@ leave it in this position.

5.8b 7) Reattach the two couplers (12) to the lateral sides of the grass catcher. Attach the
top side of the coupler into the original holes (see fig. 3.3.3i). Do not connect the
bottom side of the coupler into the original holes, but rather into the holes closer
to the front part of the grass catcher. From the external side of the grass catcher,
insert pin 210.5x10 into this hole and from the internal side of the grass catcher,
secure it in place using the cotter pin 82.5x38. In the same way, also attach the
coupler on the other side of the grass catcher.

For the repeat utilisation of the grass catcher collection function, first remove the bottom pins and
cotter pins of both couplers and close the face plate of the grass catcher. Finally slide the couplers
back to the original holes in the grass catcher bracket and secure it in place using pins and cotter pins.

34



6 | MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

6.5 | MAINTAINING THE HIGH-DUMP GRASS CATCHER

Regularly check the condition of the rails and the travel wheels - the rails must not be clogged or
blocked by grass clippings, in particular in the bottom part.

In the event that the bottom parts of the rails become clogged, the grass catcher will not
0 reach the bottom position and the work position switch will not be engaged and it will
not be possible to start the mowing deck. If this happens, clean out the rails.

Regular maintenance table:

TWO AS

TASK DAILY MONTHLY SEASON SEASONS REQUIRED

Cleaning the grass
catcher and rails

Inspection of the steel
cable

Replacement of the steel
cable

QOil level in the
equalisation tank

35



Die Bedienungsanleitung fir den Rassentraktor STARJET UJ102 wird um den beweglichen Korb
VK400 in nachstehenden Kapiteln wie folgt ergénzt und angepasst:

1.1 | ANWENDUNG

1.1.1 Beweglicher Korb

Der bewegliche Korb VK400.3 mit Gruppenfunktion ist fir den Anschluss an Rassentraktoren UJ102
vorgesehen und dient zum Sammeln von gemahtem Gras, zum Anheben auf die erforderliche Hohe
und zum Kippen in ein Fahrzeug oder einen Container. Der Korb wird von einem Hydraulikmotor
angehoben, der an das interne Hydrauliksystem des Getriebes der Maschine angeschlossen ist. Flr
das Kippen des Korbs sorgt ein elektrischer Linearmotor. Die Vorbildfunktionen werden durch ein Gber
Schalter bedientes elektronisches System gesteuert.

1.2 | HAUPTBESTANDTEILE DES RASENTRAKTORS

1.2 | Hauptbestandteile des beweglichen Korbs

(1) Rahmen
(2) Ausgekratzter
(3) Serviceleistung
(4) Plexiglashaube-Abdeckung
(5) Korb trager
= (6) Korbsensor
@ (7) Steuerelemente fir den Korb
(8) Korbhalterung
121 (9) Anwesenheitssensor fiir den Korb
(10) Linearmotor
(11) Korb
(12) Kupplungen
(13) Deckel
(14) Korbfront

1.3 | TYPENSCHILD UND AN DER MASCHINE VERWENDETE
AUFKLEBER

» Aufkleber am beweglichen Korb

b
VANRNINS

\ |
AR

o' | =
Die Verwendung des Um den Korb in der Das

. Maximale angehobenen Posi- | Rickwartsfahren mit
Hebemechanismus .
e ) Belastung vom tion zu halten, muss | angehobenem Korb
Gefahr ist bis zu einer ] ) . )
Neigung von 4 ° Hebemechanismus | der Korb mechanisch | ist nur bei langsamer
gung ve betragt 60 kg. gegen Herabfallen Geschwindigkeit
zulassig - P
gesichert werden zuldssig

36



[1]

Lesen und befolgen
Sie die Bedienungs-
anleitung

Aufenthalt von
Personen unter
angehobenem Korb
verboten

Anheben von
Personen verboten

Greifen Sie nicht bei
laufendem Motor
in den Bereich des
Wickelmechanismus

Greifen Sie nicht bei
laufendem Motor
in den Bereich des
Hubmechanismus

» Aufkleber auf d

em Rahmen

CECORRNT G aEC

Herstellungsschild

Produktionsnummer

1.4 | TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

1.4.1 Technische Merkmale des beweglichen Korbs

PARAMETER EINHEITEN WERT
'I . Fassungsvermdgen der Korbs [ 400
& Gewicht [kg] 100
- Gewicht der Ladung [kgl 60
P
‘t Maximaler Hub [mm] 1870
MAX
6 Hub- / Offnungszeit [s] 4,5/5,3

37




2 | ARBEITSSICHERHEIT UND UNFALLVERHUTUNG

2.1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Der bewegliche Korb kann nur mit dafiir vorgesehenen SECO-Mahern verwendet werden.
Entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch jegliche etwaige Stérungen.

Ohne die schriftliche Zustimmung des Herstellers diirfen keine technischen Anderungen am
beweglichen Korb vorgenommen werden. Nicht autorisierte Anderungen kénnen zu geféhrlichen
Arbeitssicherheitsbedingungen und zum Erléschen der Garantie flhren.

Prifen Sie vor Arbeitsbeginn immer, ob alle Schutzelemente, wie z. B. Abdeckungen, angebracht
und sicher befestigt sind.

Die maximale Belastung vom Hebemechanismus betragt 60 kg.

Das Anheben von Personen ist streng verboten.

2.1.4 Wahrend des Maschinenbetriebs

Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise im Handbuch des Mahers, an den Sie den beweglichen Korb
anschliel3en.

Halten Sie den Maher sofort an und stellen Sie den Motor ab, nachdem Sie einen Fremdkdrper
getroffen haben. Uberpriifen Sie die Maschine und den Korb auf Beschadigungen und lassen Sie
gegebenenfalls die notwendigen Reparaturen durchfiihren. Erst dann weiterarbeiten.

Bei der Arbeit mit dem beweglichen Korb setzten sich allmahlich Bodenreste im Korb und auf
der Oberflache der Schutzvorrichtungen und des Mahbalkens ab. Wir empfehlen daher, diese
Abdeckungen sofort nach Beendigung der Arbeiten zu reinigen.

Flhren Sie Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten am beweglichen Korb nur bei ausgeschaltetem
Motor des Rasentraktors durch.

Die Verwendung des Hebemechanismus ist bis zu einer Neigung von 4° zulassig.

Um den Korb in der angehobenen Position zu halten, muss der Korb mechanisch gegen Herabfallen
gesichert werden. Zu diesem Zweck ist eine Servicestange auf der linken Seite der festen Schienen
angebracht und in die Offnung in den beweglichen Schienen eingefiihrt.

Das Ruckwartsfahren mit angehobenem Korb ist nur bei langsamer Geschwindigkeit zulassig.
Aufenthalt von Personen unter angehobenem Korb verboten.

Es ist verboten, bei laufendem Motor in den Bereich des Hebemechanismus und des Aufwicklers zu
greifen.

2.1.5 Nach Beendigung der Arbeiten mit der Maschine

Halten Sie den beweglichen Korb immer sauber und in gutem technischen Zustand.

Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig die Befestigungsschrauben, Muttern, Stifte und Splinte und vergewissern
Sie sich, dass sie fest angezogen oder festgezogen sind.

Uberpriifen Sie die Komponenten regelmaRig und ersetzen Sie sie nach Bedarf diejenigen, die auf
Grund der Herstellerempfehlungen auszutauschen sind.

38



3 | VORBEREITUNG FUR DIE INBETRIEBNAHME

3.1 | AUSPACKEN UND KONTROLLE DER LIEFERUNG

In dem Lieferumfang von Maschinen mit beweglichem Korb finden Sie:

(1) Holzpalette
= (2) Auffahrkeile (Achtung — diese sind nicht Bestandteil der Lieferung!)
@ (3) Korb VK400 im zerlegten Zustand
(4) Vorderes Gewicht
(5) Dokumentation (Packzettel, Betriebsanleitung flir den Rasentraktor,
Betriebsanleitung fiir den Motor, Betriebsanleitung fir den Akku)

3.1a

3.3.3 Beweglicher Korb

Aus Transportgriinden wurde der Korb demontiert und einige Teile missen nach dem Auspacken
wieder zusammengebaut werden. Bei der Riickmontage ist wie folgt vorzugehen:

Starten Sie die Maschine und heben Sie das Gestell (5) mit dem Kippschalter KORB
ANHEBEN an der Schiene hoch, um auf die Plexiglasscheibe (4) zuzugreifen.
Halten Sie den Schalter gedriickt, um den Korb zu bewegen. Durch Loslassen des

= Schalters wird die Korbbewegung in einer beliebigen Korbposition auf den Schienen
@ gestoppt. Schalten Sie danach die Maschine ab.

3.3.3a Schieben Sie die Servicestange (3) aus den Halterungen und setzen Sie sie in die
Offnung in den beweglichen Schienen ein, damit der bewegliche Rahmen bei der
Montage des Korbs nicht abrutschen kann.

Danach demontieren Sie die Plexi-Abdeckung (4)

@ Befestigen Sie die Korbkonsole (8) am Trager. Verwenden Sie dazu vier M10x20-
Schrauben und schrauben Sie sie in die M10-Muttern, die in den Rahmen der
3.3.3b Halterung eingepresst sind.

Befestigen Sie den elektrischen Kabelbaum mit zwei M4x8-Schrauben und zwei
M4-Muttern an der Halterung unterhalb des Anwesenheitssensors flir den Korb (9).
@ SchlieRen Sie den Hauptteil des Kabelbaums an den Sensor (9) an und verbinden

Sie das schwachere Ende des Kabelbaums mit dem Fullstandsensor fiir den Korb
3.3.3c (6). Bereiten Sie das andere Ende des Kabelbaums (mit dem Zweistromstecker) fur
den Anschluss an den Linearmotor vor, siehe Schritt 3.3.3f. INFO: Stecken Sie die
Kabel immer in die auRersten Anschliisse an den Sensoren.

@ Setzen Sie den Korb (11) auf die Halterung und befestigen Sie ihn mit zwei M12x16-
Schrauben und einer Zugstange mit Gewindebohrungen (die Stange ist Bestandteil
3.3.3d des Korbs) an der Halterung an der Unterseite.

@ Schieben Sie den Bligel auf die Zugstange des Korbs und befestigen Sie ihn mit
333e zwei M8x40-Schrauben und M8-Muttern an der Mittelstange der Halterung.

Befestigen Sie den Linearmotor (10) an den Armen an der Unterseite des Korbs.
Verwenden Sie dazu zwei Stifte und vier Splinte. SchlieRen Sie danach die
3.3.3f vorbereiteten Kabelbdume am Motor an.

39



o
w
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
]

w U
w
w

[

o
w
w
=

Setzen Sie den Deckel (13) auf den Korb und befestigen Sie ihn mit funf ST6,3x7,9-
Schrauben und Gummischeiben @ 6,4/14-1,2.

Befestigen Sie die Frontplatte (14) mit zwei M12x16-Schrauben am Korbrahmen.

Befestigen Sie zwei Kupplungen (12) an den Korbseiten. Verwenden Sie dazu vier
Stifte

210,5%10 und Splinte 82,5%x38. Stecken Sie die Stifte in die Lécher auf der
Auflenseite des Korbs, setzen Sie die Splinte auf der Innenseite des Korbs ein.

AnschlieBend die Plexiglasabdeckung (4) wieder anbringen, die Verriegelungsstange
(3) herausziehen und in die Halterung an der Seite des Rahmens zurlickfiihren.

Starten Sie die Maschine und betatigen Sie den KORB ANHEBEN-Schalter, um den
Korb in die untere Endposition abzusenken. Schalten Sie die Maschine aus.

Befestigen Sie die Gewichte mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Muttern an
der linken und rechten Seite des Maschinenrahmens vorne unter der Sto3stange.
Dadurch ist die Korbmontage beendet.

40



5 | BETRIEB UND BEDIENUNG DER MASCHINE

5.7 | BEDIENUNG DES BEWEGLICHEN KORBS

Die Bewegungen des Korbs nach oben/unten und das Offnen/SchlieRen werden durch zwei
Wippschalter (Abb. 1.2.1, Position 7) gesteuert, die sich am Korbrahmen befinden.

Die Bewegung des Korbs nach oben/unten ist nur dann méglich, wenn der Motor des Rasentraktors
angelassen wurde. Zum Offnen und SchlieRen des Korbs muss der Motor nicht angelassen werden.
Es genlgt, den Hauptschalter des Rasentraktors in eine beliebige Stellung zu bringen.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Schalter KORB ANHEBEN:

Dricken Sie den Schalter und halten Sie ihn gedriickt, um den Korb nach oben oder unten zu bewegen.
Durch Loslassen des Schalters wird die Bewegung des Korbs in jeder Position auf den Schienen des
Rahmens gestoppt.

Die Endpositionen des Korbs (oben und unten) werden durch Anschlage gesichert, die die Bewegung
des Korbs automatisch stoppen, auch wenn der Schalter gedrickt wird.

Schalter KORB OFFNEN:

Durch Drucken und Halten des Schalters wird der Korb geéffnet und von der Riickwand weg entleert.
Durch Loslassen des Schalters wird die Offnung in jeder Position der beweglichen Korbfront gestoppt
(Abb. 1.2.1, Teil 14).

Das Erreichen der Endposition der Korbfront wird dem Bediener durch ein Klicken signalisiert.

Die beiden Bewegungen des Korbs, sowohl vertikale Bewegung (Heben und Senken) als auch
Entleeren des Korbs (Offnen und SchlieRen), kénnen in jeder Position und unabhangig voneinander
ausgeflihrt werden.

Hochhubmessern auf der Méheinrichtung. Ein autorisierter Handelsvertreter wird lhnen

a Fiir eine effizientere Befiillung des Korbs empfehlen wir die Installation von
gern weitere Informationen dartiber liefern.

41



5.8 | DEFLEKTOR (optionales Zubehor)

Der bewegliche Korb VK400 kann mit einem Deflektor nachgertstet werden. Der Deflektor dient zur
Ableitung des Mahguts aus dem Auswurf zum Boden und eignet sich somit zum Verteilen von Gras auf
der gemahten Flache (Mulchen). Er wird unter dem Deckel des Korbs installiert und hat beim normalen
Mahen und Auffangen des Grases im Korb keine Funktion und stort in keiner Weise.

Wenn Sie den Deflektor installieren und verwenden méchten, gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1) Entfernen Sie die beiden Kupplungen (12) an der Seite des Korbs, und zwar durch Herausziehen
der vier Stifte 10,5x10, aus denen Sie die Splinte 82,5%x38 herausnehmen.

2) Entfernen Sie die Frontplatte (14) vom Korbrahmen, indem Sie die zwei M12x16-Schrauben I6sen.

3)Entfernen Sie den Deckel (13) vom Korb, indem Sie die finf ST6,3x7,9-Schrauben und die
Gummischeiben @ 6,4/14-1,2 |6sen.

@ 4) Setzen Sie das Rohr des Deflektors (15) auf den Korbrahmen (16). Schieben Sie

den Deflektor in den Korb und befestigen Sie seine Rickseite (obere Platte) von
5.8a oben an den beiden Nieten im hinteren Rohr des Korbrahmens. Befestigen Sie
die Vorderseite des Deflektors mit zwei M6x16-Schrauben am Rohr (15).

5) Bringen Sie den Korbdeckel mittels ST6,3x7,9-Schrauben und Gummischeiben
26,4/14-1,2 wieder an. Dadurch wird der Deflektor gesichert.

6) Bringen Sie die Front (14) mit zwei M12x16-Schrauben wieder am Korbrahmen
an (siehe Schritt 3.3.3h dieser Bedienungsanleitung). Offnen Sie dann die Front
@ vollstdndig und lassen Sie sie in dieser Position.

7) Befestigen Sie die zwei Kupplungen (12) wieder an den Korbseiten. Befestigen
Sie die Oberseite der Kupplung in den urspriinglichen Léchern (siehe Abb.
3.3.3i). Befestigen Sie die Unterseite der Kupplung nicht am urspriinglichen Loch,
sondern an dem Loch, das naher an der Vorderseite des Korbs liegt. Stecken Sie
einen Stift 10,5x10 von der AuRenseite des Korbs in dieses Loch und sichern
Sie ihn mit einem Splint 2,5%38 von der Innenseite des Korbs. Befestigen Sie die
Kupplung auf der anderen Seite des Korbs auf die gleiche Weise.

5.8b

Um die Grasfangfunktion wieder nutzen zu kénnen, entfernen Sie zunachst die unteren Stifte und
Splinte der beiden Kupplungen und schlielRen Sie die Korbfront. Setzen Sie dann die Kupplungen
wieder in die urspringlichen Locher in der Korbhalterung und sichern Sie sie mit Stiften und Splinten.

42



6 | WARTUNG UND EINSTELLUNGEN

6.5 | WARTUNG DES BEWEGLICHEN KORBS

Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig den Zustand der Schienen und Laufrader - die Schienen diirfen nicht
zugesetzt oder mit gemahtem Gras verstopft sein, insbesondere im unteren Bereich.

Wenn die unteren Teile der Schienen verstopft sind, wird der Korb nicht in die untere

Position abgesenkt und der Betriebsstellungsschalter wird nicht geschaltet und der
Mé&hmechanismus kann nicht eingeschaltet werden. In diesem Fall sind die Schienen

zu reinigen.

Tabelle fiir regelmaBige Wartung:

m ZWEIS
AUFGABE TAGLICH MONATLICH SAISON SAISONS

Reinigung des Korbs und
der Schienen

Kontrolle vom Stahlseil

Austausch vom Stahlseil

Olstand im
Ausgleichsbehalter

43



Instrukcja obstugi kosiarki samojezdnej STARJET UJ102 zostata uzupetniona tekstem dotyczacym
kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania VK400 w nizej podanych rozdziatach w nastepujacy sposéb:

1.1 | ZASTOSOWANIE

1.1.1 Kosz na trawe do wysokiego oprdézniania

Kosz na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania VK 400.3 jest przeznaczony do mocowania do kosiarek
samojezdnych UJ102 i stuzy do gromadzenia Scietej trawy, ktorg nastepnie podnosi do géry na zgdang
wysoko$¢ w celu wyrzucenia trawy na pojazd transportowy lub do pojemnika. Kosz na trawe jest
podnoszony przez silnik hydrauliczny podtgczony do wewnetrznego uktadu hydraulicznego przektadni
kosiarki. Kosz na trawe jest oprozniany poprzez przechylenie z uzyciem elektrycznego sitownika
liniowego. Funkcjami kosza na trawe steruje sie za pomoca systemu elektronicznego sterowanego
przetgcznikami.

1.2 | GLOWNE CZESCI KOSIARKI SAMOJEZDNEJ

1.2.1 Gtéwne czesci kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania

(1) Rama
(2) Skrobak rynny
(3) Podpora serwisowa
(4) Ostona z tworzywa sztucznego
(5) Nosnik kosza
= (6) Czujnik zapetnienia kosza
@ (7) Elementy sterowania koszem
(8) Wspornik kosza
(9) Czujnik obecnosci kosza
(10) Silnik liniowy
(11) Kosz
(12) Sprzegi
(13) Wieko
(14) Przoéd kosza

1.21

1.3 | TABLICZKA ZNAMIONOWA ORAZ POZOSTALE TABLICZKI
Z SYMBOLAMI ZAMIESZCZONE NA MASZYNIE

» Tabliczki na koszu na trawe do wysokiego oproézniania

- - -

AN =
s W -

Aby pozostawi¢

kosz na trawe Jazda wstecz
Mechanizm Maksymalny udzwig w podniesionym z podniesionym
Niebezpieczeristwo podnoszacy mozna mechanizmu pofozeniu, nalezy koszem na trawe
stosowac do podnoszenia wynosi mechanicznie jest dozwolona
nachylenia 4° 60 kg. zabezpieczy¢ kosz wytgcznie z niskg
na traweg przed predkoscig
upadkiem.

44



[1]

Przeczytac
instrukcje obstugi
i przestrzegac jej

tresci

Zakaz podnoszenia
0soéb

Zakaz
przechodzenia
pod podniesionym
koszem na trawe.

Zabrania sie
wkfadania rgk
do przestrzeni

mechanizmu

nawijania podczas
pracy silnika

Zabrania sie
wktadania rak
do przestrzeni

mechanizmu
podnoszacego
podczas pracy

silnika

» Tabliczki na ram

e

CECORMT GG ce

Tabliczka
znamionowa (A)

Numer seryjny

1.4 | PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

1.4.1 Parametry techniczne kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania

PARAMETR JEDNOSTKI WARTOSC
'l I Pojemnos¢ kosza [1] 400
& Masa [kg] 100
a—— Masa wsadu [kal 60
.
‘I Udzwig maksymalny [mm] 1870
MAX
@ Czas podnoszenia / otwierania [s] 4,5/5,3

45




2 | ZASADY BHP

2.1.1 Ogodlne wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania wolno uzywac¢ wytgcznie w potgczeniu z wyznaczonymi
kosiarkami samojezdnymi SECO.

Przed przystgpieniem do eksploatacji usung¢ wszelkie ewentualne usterki.

I Zabronione jest dokonywanie jakichkolwiek zmian technicznych kosza na trawe do wysokiego
oprozniania bez pisemnej zgody producenta. Nieuprawnione dokonanie zmian bez zgody
producenta, moze by¢ przyczyng pojawia sie niebezpiecznych sytuacji oraz utraty gwaranciji.
Przed rozpoczeciem pracy zawsze sprawdzaé, czy wszystkie elementy zabezpieczajace, np.
pokrywy, znajdujg sie na miejscu i sg dobrze zamocowane.

Maksymalny udzwig mechanizmu podnoszenia kosza na trawe wynosi 60 kg.

I Surowo zabrania sie podnoszenia oséb.

2.1.4 Podczas eksploatacji maszyny

! Przestrzega¢ wszystkich zalecen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa z instrukcji kosiarki
samojezdnej, do ktérej przymocowany zostanie kosz na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania.
Po najechaniu na przedmioty obce, niezwiocznie zatrzymaé kosiarke samojezdng i wytgczy¢
silnik. Sprawdzi¢ kosiarke samojezdng i kosz na trawe pod katem uszkodzen i, w razie potrzeby,
przeprowadzi¢ lub zleci¢ wszystkie wymagane naprawy. Po tym mozna kontynuowac prace.
Podczas pracy z koszem na trawe do wysokiego oprozniania resztki gleby stopniowo gromadzg
sie wewnatrz i na powierzchni oston ochronnych kosza na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania oraz
zespotu tngcego. Z tego powodu, zaleca sie wykonac czyszczenie tych oston natychmiast po
zakonczeniu pracy.

Prace konserwacyjne lub naprawcze kosza na trawe mozna wykonywac wytgcznie po wytgczeniu
silnika kosiarki.

Mechanizm podnoszgcy mozna stosowaé do nachylenia 4°.

I Aby pozostawi¢ kosz na trawe w podniesionym potozeniu, nalezy mechanicznie zabezpieczyé
kosz na trawe przed upadkiem. W tym celu po lewej stronie nieruchomych prowadnic znajduje sie
podpora serwisowa, ktérg wktada sie w otwor w ruchomych szynach.

I Jazda wstecz z podniesionym koszem na trawe jest dozwolona wytgcznie z niskg predkoscia.

I Zakaz przechodzenia pod podniesionym koszem na trawe.

| Zabrania sig wktadania rgk do przestrzeni mechanizmu podnoszgcego i mechanizmu otwierajagcego
podczas pracy silnika.

2.1.5 Po zakonczeniu eksploatacji maszyny

I Kosz na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania nalezy zawsze utrzymywaé w czystosci oraz dobrym
stanie technicznym.

I Regularnie sprawdzaé $ruby mocujgce, nakretki, sworznie i zawleczki oraz przestrzegac, aby byty
prawidtowo dokrecone lub mocno zamocowane.

I Regularnie kontrolowa¢ poszczegodlne czesci i zespoty maszyny, w razie potrzeby wymienié¢ zgodnie
z zaleceniami producenta.

46



3 | PRZYGOTOWANIE DO EKSPLOATACII

3.1 | ROZPAKOWANIE I SPRAWDZENIE ZAWARTOSCI

W opakowaniu maszyn z koszem na trawe do wysokiego oprézniania znajduja sie nastepujace

elementy:
(1) Paleta drewniana
= (2) Rampy (uwaga - nie dotgczone do zestawu!)
@ (3) Kosz VK400 - roztozony
(4) Balast przedni
3.1a 5)

Dokumentacja (lista czesci w opakowaniu, instrukcja obstugi kosiarki
samojezdnej, instrukcja obstugi silnika, instrukcja obstugi akumulatora)

3.3.3 Kosz na trawe do wysokiego oprozniania

Z powodow transportowych zostat kosz zdemontowany i niektore z jego czesci trzeba po rozpakowaniu
z powrotem zainstalowac. W celu ponownego montazu nalezy postepowac w nastepujgcy sposéb:

3.3.3a

w
o
w
o

o
w
w
o

w
w
w
o

w
w
w
(1)

w
w
w
-

Uruchomié maszyne i za pomocg przetacznika kotyskowego PODNIES KOSZ
wysung¢ nosnik (5) w gére po prowadnicy, do momentu uzyskania dostepu

do ostony z tworzywa sztucznego (4). Ruch kosza na trawe, nastepuje po
przytrzymaniu przetgcznika. Zatrzymanie kosza nastepuje po zwolnieniu
przetacznika w dowolnej pozycji na prowadnicy. Nastepnie wytgczy¢ maszyne.
Podpore serwisowg (3) wysung¢ z uchwytéw i wsung¢ do otworu w prowadnicy
ruchomej, w sposob uniemozliwiajgcy zsuniecie sie ruchomej ramy podczas
montazu kosza.

Nastepnie usungc¢ ostone z tworzywa sztucznego (4).

Do nosnika przykreci¢ wspornik kosza (8). Uzy¢ do tego czterech srub M10x20,
ktore nalezy przykreci¢ do nakretek M10, wprasowanych w rame wspornika.

Za pomocg dwoch srub M4x8 i dwoch nakretek M4 przymocowaé wigzke
przewodow elektrycznych do wspornika pod czujnikiem kosza (9). Gtéwne czesci
wigzki podtgczy¢ do czujnika (9), a cienszy koniec wigzki podtgczy¢ do czujnika
zapefnienia kosza (9). Pozostaty grubszy koniec z ztagczem podwdjnym przygotowaé
do podtgczenia do silnika liniowego, patrz krok 3.3.3f. INFORMACJA: Kable zawsze
podtgczac do skrajnych ztgczy na czujnikach.

Na wsporniku postawi¢ kosz (11) i przymocowac¢ go do wspornika od strony dolnej
za pomoca dwoch srub M12x16 oraz preta potgczeniowego z otworami z gwintem
(pret jest w wyposazeniu kosza).

Na pret potaczeniowy kosza wsung¢ strzemie i przymocowaé do srodkowego preta
wspornika za pomocg dwéch srub M8x40 i nakretek M8.

Do wspornika na dolnej stronie kosza przymocowac¢ silnik liniowy (10). Do tego
celu, zastosowa¢ dwa sworznie i cztery zawleczki. Nastgpnie podigczy¢ do silnika
wstepnie przygotowang wigzke przewodow elektrycznych.

47



9’@

o
w
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w Ll
@
W

-

w
w
w
=

Na kosz zatozy¢ pokrywe (13) i przymocowac jg za pomoca pieciu srub ST6,3%7,9
i podktadek gumowych @ 6,4/14-1,2.

Za pomocg dwoch srub M12x16 przymocowac przod kosza (14) do ramy kosza.

Na strony boczne kosza przymocowac dwa sprzegi (12). Uzy¢ do tego czterech
sworzni 10,5%10 i zawleczki 82,5x38. Czopy wtozy¢ w otwory od strony
zewnetrznej kosza, zawleczki wtozy¢ od strony wewnetrznej kosza.

Nastepnie przymocowaé ponownie ostone z tworzywa sztucznego (4), wysunaé
podpore (3) i umie$¢ z powrotem z uchwycie na bocznej stronie ramy.

Uruchomié silnik i za pomocg przetagcznika PODNIES KOSZ spuscié kosz do dolnej
pozycji koncowej. Wylaczy¢ maszyne.

Przy pomocy dotaczonych nakretek i $rub przykreci¢ balast do prawego i lewego
boku ramy maszyny, pod zderzakiem. Montaz kosza jest w ten sposéb zakonczony.

48



5 | EKSPLOATACJA I OBSLUGA MASZYNY

5.7 | OBSLUGA KOSZA NA TRAWE DO WYSOKIEGO OPROZNIANIA

Ruch kosza do gory/w dot oraz otwieranie/zamykanie sterowany jest przy pomocy dwu przetgcznikéw
kotyskowych (rys. 1.2.1, pozycja 7), umieszczonych na ramie kosza.

Ruch kosza do goéry/w dét mozliwy jest tylko po odpaleniu silnika kosiarki samojezdnej. Otwieranie
i zamykanie kosza nie wymaga wtgczonego silnika, dziata ono po przekreceniu przetgcznika gtéwnego
kosiarki samojezdnej do ktérejkolwiek z pozyciji.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Przetacznik PODNIES KOSZ:

Przez wcisniecie i przytrzymywanie przetgcznika kosz porusza sie do gory albo w dot. Zatrzymanie
kosza nastepuje po zwolnieniu przetgcznika w dowolnej pozycji na prowadnicy ramy.

Pozycje krancowe (gorna i dolna) pilnowane sg przez ograniczniki, ktére zatrzymajg automatycznie
ruch kosza nawet przy wcisnietym przetgczniku.

Przetacznik OTWORZ KOSZ:

Przez wcisniecie i przytrzymywanie przetgcznika dojdzie do otwarcia i oprozniania kosza w kierunku
przeciwnym do tylnej ptyty. Po zluzowaniu przetgcznika nastgpi zatrzymanie otwierania, i to w
jakiejkolwiek pozycji przodu ruchomego kosza (rys. 1.2.1, pozycja 14).

Osiggniecie pozycji krancowej przodu kosza jest sygnalizowane obstudze poprzez cykanie
przetgcznika.

Oba ruchy kosza na trawe, zaréwno w pionie (podnoszenie i opuszczanie), jak rowniez oproznianie
(otwieranie i zamykanie) mozna wykonywacé niezaleznie i w dowolnym potozeniu.

do wysokiego podnoszenia na mechanizmie tngcym. Kazdy autoryzowany przedstawiciel

a Aby zwiekszy¢ skuteczno$¢ napetniania kosza na trawe, zalecamy zamontowanie ostrzy
handlowy przekaze informacje na ten temat.

49



5.8 | DEFLEKTOR (wyposazenie opcjonailne)

Kosz wysokiego oprézniania VK400 mozna dodatkowo wyposazy¢ w deflektor. Deflektor stuzy do
skierowania wyrzutu Scietej trawy z rynny w kierunku do ziemi i nadaje sig wigc do rozrzutu trawy na
koszong powierzchnie (mulczowanie). Instalowany jest pod wieko kosza i podczas zwyktego koszenia
i zbioru trawy do kosza nie petni zadnego zadania i w zaden sposob nie przeszkadza.

W razie potrzeby zainstalowania i uzycia deflektora, wykona¢ nalezy nastepujace:

1) Od strony bocznej zdemontowac¢ dwa sprzegi (12) poprzez wysuniecie czterech sworzni 10,5%10,
z ktorych wysungc trzeba zawleczki 82,5x38.

2)Po odkreceniu dwu $rub M12x16 z ramy kosza zdemontowac przod kosza (14).

3) Po odkreceniu pieciu $rub ST6,3x7,9 i podkladek gumowych @ 6,4/14-1,2 z kosza zdemontowac
wieko (13).

@ 4) Na ramie kosza umiesci¢ rurke (15) deflektor (16). Deflektor wsuna¢ do kosza

i jego strone tylng (blache gérng) umiesci¢ od goéry na dwu nitach znajdujacych
5.8a sie w tylnej rurce ramy kosza. Strone przednig deflektora przymocowa¢ do rurki
(15) przy pomocy dwu $rub M6x16 mm.

5) Przy pomocy $rub ST6,3%x7,9 i podktadek gumowych @6,4/14-1,2 z powrotem
zainstalowa¢ wieko. W ten sposéb dojdzie do zabezpieczenia deflektora.

6) Przy pomocy dwu srub M12x16 z powrotem przymocowac przéd kosza (14)
- do ramy kosza (patrz krok 3.3.3h niniejszej instrukcji). Przéd kosza nastgpnie
@ otworzyc¢ i zostawi¢ go w tej pozycji.

5.8b 7) Na strony boczne kosza z powrotem przymocowac dwa sprzegi (12). Strone
gorng sprzegu zamocowac w pierwotnych otworach (patrz rys. 3.3.3i). Strony
dolnej sprzegu nie mocowac w pierwotnym otworze, ale w otworze blizej do
przedniej strony kosza. Do tego otworu witozy¢ od strony zewnetrznej kosza
sworzen 810,5x10, a od strony wewnetrznej zabezpieczy¢ go zawleczkg
22,5%38. W identyczny sposéb zamocowac takze sprzgg po drugiej stronie kosza.

Do ponownego korzystania z funkcji zbierania trawy do kosza nalezy najpierw zdemontowa¢ sworznie
dolne oraz zawleczki obydwu sprzegoéw i zamkng¢ przéd kosza. Nastepnie przesungé sprzegi
z powrotem do pierwotnych otworéw w wsporniku kosza i zabezpieczy¢ je sworzniami i zawleczkami.

50



6 | KONSERWACJA ORAZ REGULACIA

6.5 | KONSERWACJA KOSZA NA TRAWE DO WYSOKIEGO OPROZNIANIA

Regularnie sprawdzac¢ stan szyn, prowadnic i kétek jezdnych - szyny i prowadnice nie mogg by¢

zablokowane lub zatkane przez skoszong trawe, w szczegolnosci w dolnej czesci.

Po zapchaniu dolnych czesci prowadnic, kosz nie osiggnie maksymalnej pozycji
0 dolnej, w wyniku czego nie nastgpi ztgczenie przetgcznika pozycji roboczej i nastepne

uruchomienie mechanizmu kosiarki. Wyczy$ci¢ prowadnice.

Tabela regularnej konserwacji:

CO DWA

CZYNNOSC CODZIENNIE | MIESIECZNIE | SEZONOWO SEZONY

Czyszczenie kosza
i prowadnic

Kontrola linki stalowej

Wymiana linki stalowej

Poziom oleju w zbiorniku
wyréwnawczym

W RAZIE
POTRZEBY

51




PykoBogcTBo no akcnnyatauuu cagosoro Tpaktopa STARJET UJ102 fononHeHO M M3MeHeHo Ans
TpaBocbopHMKa ¢ npeaBapuTenbHbiM nogbeémomM VK400 B npuBeOEeHHbIX HUXE rmaBax CrieayroLwmm
ob6pasom:

1.1 | HASBHAYEHME

1.1.1 TpaBoc60opHUK C NpeaBapuUTes/ibHbIM NOABEMOM

TpaBocbopHWK ¢ npeasapuTenbHbiM nogbemoM VK400.3 u AnCTaHUMOHHON BbIrpy3KoW NpeaHasHaveH
Ons arperatupoBaHusi ¢ cagoBbiMu TpakTtopamu UJ102 u ucnonb3yetcs ans cbopa CKOLLEHHOW
TpaBbl, NoAbEMa Ha HeobXoaVMYIo BbICOTY W BbIFPY3KM B TPAHCMOPTHOE CPEACTBO MMM KOHTEWHep.
TpaBoCOOPHUK NOAHMMAETCS NPV MOMOLLM FMAPABANYECKOro ABUraTensi, CoeIMHEHHOrO C BCTPOEHHOW
rmapaBnUyecKo cuctemMon kopobku nepeaady TpakTopa. TpaBoCOOPHMK ONPOKUALIBAETCS NPY NMOMOLLU
3MEKTPUYECKOTrO NMHEMHOro npvBOAa. YnpasreHue dyHKUMAMKM TpaBocOopHMKa peanv3oBaHo
3MEKTPOHHON CUCTEMOW C YNpaBMeHNeM BbIKIOHATENSAMMU.

1.2 | OCHOBHbIE KOMIMOHEHTbI CAAOBOIO TPAKTOPA

1.2.1 OCHOBHbI€ KOMMOHEHTbl TPAaBOC60PHMKA C NpeABapUTesIbHbIM NOABEMOM

(1) Pama
(2) Ckpebok ans xenoba
(3) CepsucHas wTaHra
(4) 3BawmTa 13 opraHMYeckoro ctekna
(5) Depxatenb TpaBocOOpHWMKa
= (6) Hartyuk 3anonHeHus TpaBocbopHUKa
@ (7) OnemeHTHI ynpaBneHus TpaBocbopHuka
(8) KoHconb TpaBocGopHWKa
(9) Hartuuk Hannumsa TpaBocbopHMKa
(10) NuHerHbIA aBUraTens
(11) TpaBocbopHuk
(12) Cuenka
(13) Kpbiwwka
(14) TopueBasi YacTb TpaBocOOpHUKa

1.21

1.3 | 3BABOACKASA TABJINYKA n OPYITUE TABJINYKU
C CUMBOJ1IAMU, NCIMNOJIb3YEMbIE HA CAAOBOM TPAKTOPE

» Tabnuuku Ha TPaBOCOGOPHUKE C NpeABapUTeribHbIM NOABLEMOM

- - -

AN =
% o -

YTto6bl ocTaBUTb

TPaBOCGOPHWK [BwxeHne 3aQHUM
MexaHuam nogbéma MakcumanbHas B NOAHATOM XOZOM C MOAHSATHIM
OnacHOGTS paspeLueHo Harpy3ka Ha NONOXEHUN U He TPaBOCGOPHVKOM
1cnonb3oBaTh Ha mMexaHu3Mm nogbéma |  aatb emy ynacTb, paspeLuaeTcst
yKIoHe fjo 4° coctaBnseT 60 Kr. ero Heobxoanmo TOMNbKO Ha HWU3KOW
MeXaHWU4ecku CKOpPOCTU
3adpmkcupoBaTb

52




[1]

3anpelaetcs
Mpoutute Togsam 3anpelyaetca aepxatb pyku
PYKOBOACTBO MO 3anpelaetcs 3anpeLyaercsi aepxarb pyku B B obnactu
aKcnnyarauum o HaxoauTbes obnactn MmexaHusma NoABLEMHOTO
M noaHUMaTh ntoaei
1 cobniogaiTe NoA, NOAHATBIM neGenku Bo Bpemsi mMexaHv3ma Bo
MHCTPYKLMW TPaBOCGOPHWKOM paboTbl ABuraTens Bpemsi paboTbl
Aasurartens
» Tabnuyku Ha pame
OVKXXXXX¢
s e
Sasopckan CepuiiHbI HoMe
Tabnuyka P P
1.4 | TEXHUYECKUE NAPAMETPbDI
1.4.1 TexHu4Yeckme napaMeTpbl TPaBoC60OpHUKaA
C npeaBapuTesZibHbIM noagbéMoM
NMAPAMETP EQ. UBMEPEHUA 3HAYEHUE
'l I O6BbeM KOpP3WHbI: [n] 400
& Macca [kr] 100
- Bec Harpysku [kr] 60
PN
‘I MakcumanbHas BbicoTa nogbema [Mm] 1870
MAX
6 Bpemsi nogbema / oTKpbITUS [c] 4,5/5,3

53




2 | TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTN U OXPAHA 340POBbLA
NMPUN PABOTE

2.1.1 O6wme npaBwuia TEXHUKN 6e3onacHOCTU

TpaBocboOpHUK € MpeABapuTerbHbIM — MOABLEMOM  paspelleHo  WUCMonb3oBaTb  TOMbKO
C NpeayCMOTPEHHbIMU Kocurnkamu komnanunm SECO.

Mepen npumeHeHneM ycTpaHuTe BCe BO3MOXHbIE HEUCTIPABHOCTMY.

Be3 nncbmeHHOro cormacus NMpov3BOAUTENSA 3anpeLlaeTcs OCYLLeCTBNATb Mobble TeXHUYeckue
N3MEHEeHVs  TpaBOCOOpHMKa C  MpegBapuTenbHbIM — NogbEMOM.  HecaHKunoHMpoBaHHas
MoAMUKaLMA MOXET CTaTb NPUYUHOW ONMAaCHOCTU BO BPpeMs paboTbl 1 MPUBECTY K aHHYNMPOBAHMIO
rapaHTuu.

Mepen Hayanom paboTbl Bceraa NpoBepsTe HanMMune Ha CBOMX MecTax M NpaBUibHOE KpenneHve
BCEX NpeAoXpPaHNTENbHbIX ANEMEHTOB, HarnpuMep KOXyXOB.

MakcrmanbHas Harpyska Ha MexaHu3m nogbéma TpaBocbopHuKa cocTaBnsaeT 60 Kr.
KaTeropuyecku 3anpeLlaetca NogHUMAaTh nogen.

2.1.4 Bo BpeMsi paboTbl C MalLMHOMN

Cobnitopaiite BCe yKasaHWsi MO TexHUKe Ge3onacHOCTM, yKasaHHble B WHCTPYKUMM CafoBOro
TpakTopa, K KOTOPOMY MPUKPENSISETCH TPABOCGOPHUK C NpeaBapuTeribHbIM NMOABLEMOM.

Mocne ygapa 0 NOCTOPOHHMUIA MPEeAMET HEMEASIEHHO OCTAHOBUTE PEXYLLMIA MEXaHU3M U BbIKIOUUTE
asuratens. MpoBepbTe CafoBbli TPAKTOP Y TPABOCGOPHMK Ha MPEAMET OTCYTCTBUS MOBPEXOEHUI U,
NpY HanMUYUK TaKOBbIX, BbIMOMHUTE HEOBXOAMMbIA PEMOHT CaMOCTOSITENLHO UIIU C NPUBIIeYeHNEeM
cneuuanucta. TonbKo Nocrne 3Toro MOXHO NPOAOIIKUTL paboTy.

Mpu pa6oTe ¢ TPaBOCGOPHUKOM C MpenABapuTEnbHbIM MOABLEMOM OCTaTKM 3eMIM MOCTENEHHO
CKannMBarTCs BHYTPU M Ha NMOBEPXHOCTY NMPEeLOXPaHUTENbHBLIX KOXXYXOB U PEXYLLEero MexaHuama.
Mo3TOMy Mbl PEKOMEHAYEM 04MLLATL 3TW KOXYXW Cpasy Mo 3aBepLueHnn paboTsi.

JoBoit yxoa Unu peMOHT TPaBoCGOPHMKa C NpeaBapUTEnbHBIM MOABEMOM WUCMOSHSANTE TONMBKO Npu
BbIKMIOYEHHOM ABWraTenie MexaHuama KOCUIIKM.

MoAbeMHbI MexaHK3M LOMyCcKaeTcsi UCMosb3oBaTb Ha YKMoHe o 4°.

YTo6bl OCTaBUTL TPABOCGOPHYMK B MOAHSTOM MOSIOXEHUM U HE AaTb eMy ynacTb, ero Heobxoammo
MexaHU4eckm 3acvKcMpoBaTh. 15 AaHHON Liesn C NIEBOI CTOPOHbI OT HEMOABWKHbIX HAMPaBAOLLMX
MMEETCH CepBUCHAs! LUTAHra, KOTopasi BCTaBMSIETCA B OTBEPCTUE B MOABWKHbLIX HAMNPABSOLLX.
[BUXEHMe 3a4HMM XOA0M C MOAHATHIM TPABOCGOPHIKOM Pa3peLlaeTcs TONbKO Ha HU3KOW CKOPOCTH.
Jioaam 3anpeLyaeTca HaxoAUTLCA Mo NOAHSATLIM TPABOCGOPHUKOM.

BanpelyaeTcsa aepxatb pyku B 061acTi NogbEMHONO MexaHuaMa 1 MexaHuama nebenku Bo Bpems
paboTbl ABUraTens.

2.1.5 NMocse okOHYaHUA paboTbl C MALLMHOMN

Bcerga copepxute TpaBoCOOPHUK C MpeaBapuTenbHbLIM NMOABEMOM B YMCTOTE W Hagnexaliem
TEXHNYECKOM COCTOSIHUN.

PerynspHo KOHTponupyinTe KpenéxHble 60nTbl, raky, nanblbl U WAAMHTLI U y6eauTech, YTO OHU
XOPOLUO 3a)aTbl UMW 3aKpeneHbl.

PerynspHo npoBepsinTe BCe KOMMOHEHTbl W, MpU HEOBXOAMMOCTW, 3aMEHSINTEe B COOTBETCTBUM
C pekoMeHAauusMm1 Npov3BoanTENS.

54



3 | NOAroTOBKA K BBOAY B SKCNJIYATALMIO

3.1 | PACITAKOBKA U NMPOBEPKA KOMIJIEKTALIUAN

B ynakoBke TpaBocGoprKa C npeaBapuTesibHbIM noabLEMOM HaxoauTCA:

3.1a

(

1) [OepeBsiHHbIN NOAAOH

2) [natdopmbl (BHUMaHWE — He BXOAST B KOMMeKT!)

3) TpaBocbopHuk VK400 B pazobpaHHOM COCTOSIHUM

4) TepepHwn rpys

5) [okymeHTaums (ynakoBOYHbIVA NUCT, PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMnyaTauuu CapgoBoro
TpakTopa, PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMfyaTauuu ABuraTtensi, PyKOBOACTBO MO
3KCMnyaTaummn akkymynsaropa)

_— e~~~

3.3.3 TpaBoc60pHUMK C NpeaBapuTesibHbIM MOABEMOM

B uensx TpaHCnopTMpOBKM TPaBOCOOPHWK ObiNM AEMOHTMPOBAaH, U HEKOTOpble AeTany HeobxoaMmo
yCTaHOBUTbL 06paTHO Mocre pacnakoBku. BeimonHnte obpaTtHyto cbopky B crieqyrolwemM nopsake:

3.3.3a

w
w
w
<2

w
o
w
o

w
w0
w
o

w
ot
w
)

3anycTuTe TPaKTop 1 C NOMOLLbIO MasiTHUKOBOTO nepekniodatens MOABbEMA
TPABOCBOPHWKA nopgrumute fepxatens (5) BBepx No HanpaensioLyMMm Tak,
4YTOObI NONYYUTL AOCTYN K 3awmTe 13 opreTekna (4). [na ABmKeHns TpaBocOopHMKa
nepeknoyaTenb HyXXHO yaepxuBaTb. [py oTnyckaHny nepekntoyaTens ABUKeHne
TpaBOCOGOPHMKa OCTAHOBUTCA B NM0O6OM MONoXeHUn Ha HanpasnsALwmx. MNocne atoro
BbIKIIOYMTE TPAKTOP.

[ocTtaHbTe cepBUCHYIO WTaHry (3) 13 gepxatens u BCTaBbTe €€ B OTBEPCTUE
B MOABWXKHbIX HANPaBnSoLMX Tak, YTOObI NOABMXHAA pama He Morna onycTUTbCS BO
BpemMs cbopku TpaBocbopHUKa.

[anee geMoHTVpyWiTe 3awmTy U3 oprctekna (4).

K mepxatento npukpyTuTe KoHcomnb TpaBocGopHuka (8). [ins aToro ucnonbayiite
YyeTblpe 6onta M10x%20, KOTOpble 3aBepHUTE B 3aNpeCcCoBaHHbIE B paMe KOHCONM
rankn M10.

3akpenuTe K KOHCOMW Mof AaTYMKOM Hanuumns TpaBocOopHMKa (9) anekTpuyeckni
XryT ¢ nomolubio AByx 6ontoB M4x8 n aByx raek M4. OCHOBHYt0 YacTb XryTta
nogknioymTe K gatyuky (9), a bonee TOHKMI KOHEL, XryTa NOAKMIYNTE K AaTUMKY
3anornHeHns TpaBocbopHuka (6). OcTaBLUyOCA CUIOBYHO YaCTb CO CMapeHHbIM
KOHHEKTOPOM MOAroTOBLTE A5 MOAKIIOYEHUS K TMHEeNHOMY ABUraTento, CM. Lwar
3.3.3f. MH®O: Kabenu Bcerga nogknioyanTe B KpaiHMe KOHHEKTOPbI Ha AaTyMKax.

Ha koHconb ycTtaHoBuTe TpaBocbopHUK (11) 1 3akpenuTe ero K KOHCONM Ha
HWXKHEW CTOPOHE C NOMOLLbI0 ABYyX 6onToB M12%16 1 cCOeqUHUTENBHOW LUTaHM
C pe3bb0BbIMY OTBEPCTUAMM (LLUTAHra BXOAUT B KOMMIEKT TPAaBOCOOPHMKA).

Ha coeamHuTenbHyto LWTaHry TpaBocOOpHUKA HacaamMTe XOMyT U 3adpuKCupymnTe ero
K LIeHTparnbHOW LUTaHre KOHCONM ¢ nomoLbto AByx 6ontoB M8x40 n raek M8.

55



w@

w
w
-

9’@

w
[
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w U
bt
w

[

®
w
=

K pbl4aram Ha HUXKHE CTOpoHe TpaBOCOOPHUKA 3aKpenuTe NUHENHbIA ABUraTenb
(10). Vcnonb3aywiTe aons aToro ABa nanbla 1 YeTbipe WwnnuHTa. MNocne atoro
noAcoeavHUTE K ABUraTento NOAroTOBIEHHbIE Kabenu anekTpUYecKoro XryTa.

Ha TpaBoc6opHMK HacaguTe KpbiLKy (13) 1 3akpenuTe e€ ¢ MOMOLLbIO NATK 6oNnToB
ST6,3%7,9 n peamHoBbIx Wanb g 6,4/14-1,2.

K pame TpaBocbopHuka 3akpenute TopueByto YacTb (14) ¢ nomoLlbio AByx 6onToB
M12x16.

Ha 6okoBbIx cTOpoHax TpaBocOopHUKa 3akpenute Age cuenku (12). ns atoro
ncnonb3ynte yetbipe nanbua ¢10,5x10 u wnnuHTel 82,5%38. BeTaBbre nanbLUbl B
OTBEPCTUS C BHELLHEW CTOPOHbI TPaBOCOOPHMKA, LUNMNHTBI BCTABLTE C BHYTPEHHEN
CTOPOHbI TPaBOCOOPHMKA.

Mocne atoro 3akpenute obpaTHO 3aLLMTy U3 oprcTekna (4), BbITAHUTE
NpenoxXpaHnUTENbHYHO LWTaHry (3) U BepHUTe eé B AepxaTternb Ha GOKOBOW CTOPOHE
pambl.

3anycTuTe TpakTop 1 ¢ NomoLbio nepekniodatens MOOBEM TPABOCEOPHUKA
OrnycTUTE TPABOCOOPHWMK B HUXKHEE KOHEYHOE MOMNOXEHWE. 3arnyLunTe TpakTop.

C noMoLLbio BXOASLLMX B KOMMIIEKT NMOCTaBKU raek 1 6onToB, NpUKPYTUTE rpy3 C
NEeBoVi M NPaBol CTOPOHbLI paMbl TpakTopa crnepeau, nog Gydepom. Mocne atoro
MOHTaX TPaBOCGOPHMKA 3aKOHYEH.

56



5 | 3KCNNYATALMUSA U OBPALLEHUE C MALUMHOM

5.7 | YNPABJIEHUE TPABOCBOPHMUKOM C NPEABAPUTEJIbHbIM
noaobLEMOM

[BuxeHnsi TpaBocGopHMKa BBEPX/BHW3 N OTKPLITME/3aKpbITUE YNPABASIOTCS C MOMOLLbI ABYX
MasiTHUKOBbIX nepekntodarteneii (puc. 1.2.1, Nosuums 7), pacronoXeHHbIX Ha pame TpaBocGopHMKa.
[BuxeHne TpaBoCGOPHMKA BBEPX/BHM3 BO3MOXHO TOSIbKO MOCMe 3arnycka [ABuraTtens Tpaktopa.
OTKpbITUE U 3aKpbITWE TpaBocGOpHMKA He TpebyeT paboTbl ABuratens M YHKUMOHMPYET nocre
MOBOPOTA IMABHOTO BbIKMOYATENS TPpaKTopa B Nto6oe MosioxeHuve.

OTEVIRANI | ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE

> —
|
1

Mepekntovatens NOOABEMA TPABOCBEOPHKKA.

[Mpn HaxaTum 1 ygepxuBaHWM MNepekrnoyaTens TPaBOCOOPHUK MepemeLlaeTcsi BBEPX WIN BHUS.
[Mpn oTnyckaHWM nepeknoyaTens ABUKEHNe TpaBoCcOOpHMKA OCTAHOBUTCS B NOOOM NMOMOXEHUN Ha
HanpaensitoLLMX.

KoHLeBble MONOXeHUst TpaBoCOOpHMKA (BEPXHEE U HIDKHEE) KOHTPONMPYETCS yrnopamu, KOTopble
aBTOMAaTUYECKN OCTAHOBSIT ABMKEHME TPABOCOOPHMKA 1 NpY HAXXaTOM Nepekmnovarterne.

Mepekntoyatens OTKPbITUA TPABOCBOPHUKA:

Mpy HaxaTum W yOepXvWBaHWM MepeknioyaTens TpaBOCOOPHWMK OydeT OTKpbIT W BbIrPyXeH
B HanpaereHuv oT 3aHel naHenw. [Mpu oTnyckaHWn NepeknoyaTens OTKpbITe OCTAHOBUTCS B NIOGOM
MONOXEHUW 3afHeN NoaBMKHOM NaHenu TpaBocbopHuka (puc. 1.2.1, petanb 14).

[locTnxeHne KOHEYHOrO MONOXEHUs MaHenn TPaBoCOOPHMKA CUrHANM3NPYETCS ornepaTopy LLEMYKOM.

O6a aBwxeHUst TPaBOCOOPHUWKa, Kak ABUKEHVE BepTUKanbHOe (MoAbEM M OMNyCKaHUe), TaK U BbIrpy3ka
TPaBOCOOPHMKA (OTKPbITUE 1 3aKPbITME) MOXHO UCMOMHSTE B NIOOOM MOMOXEHUN Y HE3aBUCUMO OpYT
oT gpyra.

MexaHu3M ycmaHo8Umb HOXU C nodbEmMom. I706po6Hyf0 UHgbopMayUuro MOXHO nony4ums

0 [ns 6onee aghghekmusHO20 3amnonHeHUss mpasoc6opHUKa peKoMeHOyeM Ha pexywul
y 106020 yrnonHOMOYeHHO20 Mpodasya-KoHCyIbmaHma.

57



5.8 | AE®PJIEKTOP (koMnneKTauusa no 3akKasy)

TpaBocbopHVK C npeaBapuTenbHbiM nogbemom VK400 MOXHO AOMNONHMTENLHO 06opyaoBaTh
nednektopoM. [lecbnektop npegHas3Ha4YeH Ans HanpasleHNs BbIrPy3Ky CKOLLEHHON TpaBbl U3 xenoba
B HaNpaBfeHUn K 3emre, TeM camblM NMOAXOAWT AN pa3bpacbiBaHNs TpaBbl HA CKaLUVBaEMbIi y4acToOK
(MynbuMpoBaHue). YcTaHaBnMBaEeTCs MOA, KPbILLKY TPaBOCOOPHWMKA, MNP 3TOM He MPensaTCTBYET U He
BbIMOSHSET Kakon-nnbo gyHKLMM BO BpeMsi 0ObIYHOMO ckalumMBaHusl n cbopa TpaBbl B TPABOCOOPHUK.

B cnyyae Heo6x0AMMOCTM yCTAHOBKM 1 MPUMEHeHWS AedriekTopa NCNonH1Te creayoLlee:

1) Ha 6okoBoWi CTOpoHe TpaBOCOGOpHMKa AEMOHTMPYNTe ABe cuenku (12) nyTeM M3bsSTUS YeTbipex
nanbues 10,5x10, 13 KOTOPbIX NPeABaAPUTENLHO AOCTaHbTE WNNNHTLI 82,5%38.

2) C pambl TpaBOCOOpHMKA AEMOHTUPYTE TOPLEBYIO YacTb (14) nyTeM oTBOpaunBaHus AByx O0NToB
M12x16.
[emoHTVpyWiTe ¢ TpaBocbopHuKa KpbiwKy (13) myTem oTBopayvmBaHusa natu GontoB ST6,3x7,9
1 pe3nHOBbLIX Wanb @ 6,4/14-1,2.

@ 4) MomecTtute Ha pamy TpaBocbopHuka Tpybky (15) aednektopa (16). BctaBbte

AedrekTop B KOP3VHY Y NPUNOXWTE ero 3afHI0K CTOPOHY (BEPXHIOK MIacTUHY)
5.8a CBepXxy Ha [iBe 3aKnenku B 3agHen Tpybke pambl TpaBocbopHuka. [NepeaHtoto
CTOpPOHY AecbnekTopa 3akpenuTe k Tpydke (15) ¢ nomoLlbto AByx 6onToB
M6x16 Mm.

5) YcTtaHoBUTE 06paTHO KpbILLKY TpaBOCOOpHMKa C MomoLLbio 6onTtoB ST6,3%7,9
1 pe3nHoBbIX Wanb ©6,4/14-1,2. Tem cambiM fednekTop byaeT 3acdukcMpoBaH.

6) K pame TpaBocbopHyKka 3akpenuTe o6paTHO TOpLEBYHO YacTb (14) C MOMOLLbIO
- aByx 6ontoB M12x16 (cm. war 3.3.3h gaHHoro pykosogcTsa). [Mocne atoro
@ MOMHOCTbLIO OTKPOMTE TOPLIEBYIO HYACTb 1 OCTaBLTE €€ B 3TOM MONOXKEHUN.

5.8b 7) Ha 6okoBbIx cTOpoHax TpaBocbopHUKa cHOBa 3akpenuTte ABe cuenku (12).
BepxHI0K0 CTOPOHY CLENKM 3aKpenuTe B NepBOHaYarnbHbIX OTBEPCTUSAX (CM. puC.
3.3.3i). HmxHioto CTOpOoHY cLenku He 3akpennsiTe B NepBoHa4anbHOM OTBEPCTUM,
a npyKpenuTe B OTBEPCTUU Brvke K nepeaHen Yactu TpaBocbopHuka. B ato
OTBEPCTUSi BCTaBbTE C BHELLHEeN CTOpOoHbI TpaBocbopHuka nanew 10,5%10,

a C BHYTPEHHel CTOPOHbI TPaBOCOOPHMKa 3adpMKCUMpyITe ero LUNMMHTOM 82,5%38.
AHanorn4yHbelM 06pa3om 3aKkpenuTe CLENKy C APYroil CTOPOHbI TpaBOCOOPHMKa.

[Ins Bo306HOBNEHWSA MCNonb3oBaHNsA yHKLMM cbopa TpaBbl B TPAaBOCOOPHWK CHavana 4eMOHTUpYITe
HWXHVE nanblbl U WNNUHTEI 06enx CLenok M 3akporTe TopLEeBYl YacTb TpaBocbopHuka. lMocne
3TOro NepemecTuTe cuenku obpaTHO Kk nepBoHaYarnbHbIM OTBEPCTUAM B KOHCOMW TpaBOCOOPHMKA 1
3admKeupymnTe Mx NanbuamMu v WAANHTaMn.

58



6 | TEXHUYECKOE OBC/TY)XUBAHWUE U PEIYJINPOBKA

6.5 | TEXHUYECKOE OBC/TY)XUBAHUE TPABOCBOPHUKA
C NPEABAPUTEJ1IbHbIM NOABEMOM

Peryn;lpHo KOHTpOﬂMpyVITe COCTOSIHWE HanpaBnsAoLLMX N XO40BbIX KONEC - HanpasnsoLwmne He
OOIMKHbI ObITh 3aCOpeHbl nnn 3a6ﬂ0KVIpOBaHbI CKOLLEHHOW TpaBoOW, Npexae BCEero B HWKHEN YacTu.

[pu 3acopeHuu HUXHel Yacmu Harpaensrouux mpasocbopHUK He Onycmumcs

8 HUXKHEe MONTOXEeHUE U He 8KITIYUM 8biKodamerib paboye2o MnosioxXeHus,

8 pesynbmame 4ez2o bydem He803MOXHO BKITHHUMb PEXYUUU MexaHu3M. B makom
cny4ae oyucmume Harnpasnsioujue.

Ta6nuua perynsipHoro yxopa:

ABA no MEPE
NEACTBUE EXEOHEBHO | EXEMECAYHO CE30H HEOBXOOMu-
CE30HA MOCTM

OuncTka TpaBocO6opHMKa
1 HanpaBnsoLLMX

KoHTponb cTtanbHoro
TpocuKa

3ameHa cTanbHoro
Tpocwuka

YpoBeHb mMacna
B pacLUMpUTENbLHOM
Hauke

59



A continuacion, el manual de usuario de los tractores cortacésped STARJET UJ102 se complementa
y modifica con informacién del colector de césped de descarga alta VK400:

1.1 | UsO

1.1.1 Colector de césped de descarga alta

El colector de césped de descarga alta VK 400.3 posee una mayor distancia de descarga y esta
disefiado para instalarlo en los tractores cortacésped UJ102, en los cuales permite recoger la
hierba cortada y levantarla a la altura necesaria para descargarla en un vehiculo de transporte o un
contenedor. La elevacién del colector de césped se realiza por medio de un motor hidraulico conectado
al sistema hidraulico interno de la caja de cambios del cortacésped. La descarga del colector de
césped se realiza mediante un actuador lineal eléctrico. Las funciones del colector de césped se
controlan mediante un sistema electronico con interruptores.

1.2 | PARTES PRINCIPALES DEL TRACTOR CORTACESPED

1.2.1 Partes principales del colector de césped de descarga alta

(1) Bastidor
(2) Rascador de tolva
(3) Barra de servicio
(4) Cubierta de plexiglas
(5) Portador del colector de césped
= (6) Sensor de colector de césped lleno
@ (7) Elementos de mando del colector de césped
(8) Soporte del colector de césped
(9) Sensor de presencia del colector de césped
(10) Motor lineal
(11) Colector de césped
(12) Acoplamientos
(13) Tapa
(14) Cubierta frontal del colector de césped

1.21

1.3 | ETIQUETA DE IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO Y OTRAS ETIQUETAS
CON SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS EN EL TRACTOR CORTACESPED

» Etiquetas del colector de césped de descarga alta

r 3 - -
A | - A | A |
A MAéx -1 -
4° 9 <0
Si se quiere
. . dejar el colector . -
El mecanismo de La capacidad jar Solo esta permitido
. " de césped en la
elevacion puede maxima de carga L desplazarse marcha
) ) posicion alzada es .
Peligro elevarse con una del mecanismo de ) atras con el colector
PP . necesario asegurarlo A
inclinacion de hasta elevacioén es de . de césped elevado
o mecanicamente : ;
4 60 kg a baja velocidad
para que no pueda
descender

60



[1]

Lea el manual de
usuario y siga las
instrucciones

Esta prohibido elevar
personas

Esta prohibido
pasar por debajo del
colector de césped
cuando est3 elevado

Estéa prohibido
acercar las manos
al mecanismo
de enrollamiento
mientras el motor
esta en marcha

Estéa prohibido
acercar las manos
al mecanismo de
elevacién mientras
el motor esta en
marcha

» Placas en el bastidor

CECORRTL 2GR ce

Placa de
identificacion del
modelo

Numero de serie

1.4 | PARAMETROS TECNICOS

1.4.1 Parametros técnicos del colector de césped de descarga alta

PARAMETRO UNIDADES VALOR
'l . Capacidad del colector de césped 0} 400
& Peso kgl 100
P Capacidad de carga [ka] 60
P
‘I Altura max. de elevacion [mm] 1870
MAX
6 Tiempo de elevacion/apertura [s] 4,5/5,3

61




2 | SALUD Y SEGURIDAD EN EL TRABAJO

2.1.1 Instrucciones generales de seguridad

El colector de césped de descarga alta solo puede usarse en los tractores cortacésped especificados
de SECO.

Antes de usar el equipo, deben corregirse todos los posibles defectos.

No esta permitido realizar modificaciones técnicas en el colector de césped de descarga alta sin
la autorizacion por escrito del fabricante. Los cambios no autorizados pueden poner en peligro la
seguridad y anular la garantia.

Antes de empezar a trabajar, compruebe siempre que todos los elementos de proteccién (como las
cubiertas), estén colocados vy fijados correctamente.

La capacidad maxima de carga del mecanismo de elevacion del colector de césped es de 60 kg.
Esta terminantemente prohibido elevar personas.

2.1.4 Mientras opera con la maquina

Respete todas las instrucciones de seguridad contenidas en el manual de usuario del tractor
cortacésped en el cual se montara el colector de césped de descarga alta.

Si se produce un impacto con un cuerpo extrafio, detenga inmediatamente el tractor cortacésped y
apague el motor. Compruebe si se han producido dafos en el tractor cortacésped y el colector de
césped y realice o encargue las reparaciones pertinentes. No continde trabajando hasta que todo
esté bien.

Con el uso, se acumulan restos de tierra en el interior y en la superficie de las cubiertas de
proteccion del colector de césped de descarga alta y la plataforma cortacésped. Por este motivo,
se recomienda limpiar esas cubiertas inmediatamente al terminar de trabajar.

Todas las tareas de mantenimiento y reparacion en el colector de césped de descarga alta deben
realizarse con el motor del tractor cortacésped apagado.

El mecanismo de elevacién puede usarse con una inclinacién de hasta 4°.

Si quiere dejar el colector de césped en la posicion alzada es necesario asegurarlo mecanicamente
para que no pueda descender. Para ello, utilice la barra de servicio que hay a la izquierda de los
railes fijos e insértela en el agujero de los railes mdviles.

Solo esta permitido desplazarse marcha atras con el colector de césped elevado a baja velocidad.
Esté prohibido pasar por debajo del colector de césped cuando esté elevado.

Esté prohibido acercar las manos a los mecanismos de elevacion y de enrollamiento mientras el
motor esta en marcha.

2.1.5 Tras terminar el trabajo con la maquina

Mantenga siempre el colector de césped de descarga alta limpio y en buen estado técnico.
Inspeccione regularmente los tornillos de sujecion, tuercas, esparragos y pasadores de aletas, y
verifiqgue que estén apretados o colocados correctamente.

Inspeccione regularmente todos los componentes vy, si es necesario, sustituya los que lo requieran
siguiendo las recomendaciones del fabricante.

62



3 | PREPARACION PARA PONER EN FUNCIONAMIENTO

3.1 | DESEMBALAR Y REVISAR LOS CONTENIDOS

El volumen de suministro de las maquinas equipadas con el colector de césped de descarga
alta incluye lo siguiente:

(1) Palé de madera
= (2) Rampas (atencion: no estan incluidas)
@ (3) Colector de césped VK400 (desmontado)
(4) Contrapeso frontal
3.1a (5) Documentacion (lista de piezas empaquetadas, manual de usuario del tractor
cortacésped, manual de usuario del motor, manual de usuario de la bateria)

3.3.3 Colector de césped de descarga alta

Por razones de transporte, el colector de césped ha sido desmontado y es necesario volver a montarlo
después de desembalarlo. Monte estos componentes de la siguiente manera:

Encienda la maquina y, utilizando el interruptor basculante «LIFT CATCHERY,
deslice el portador (5) hacia arriba por los railes para poder acceder a la cubierta
de plexiglas (4). Para que se mueva el colector de césped, es necesario mantener
_ presionado el interruptor. Si se suelta el interruptor, el colector de césped dejara de
@ moverse en cualquier posicion de los railes. Acto seguido, apague la maquina.

3.3.3a Extraiga la barra de servicio (3) del soporte e insértela en el agujero de los railes
moviles para evitar que el armazon mévil pueda descender durante la instalacion del
colector de césped.

A continuacion, retire la cubierta de plexiglas (4).

Atornille el soporte del colector de césped (8) en el portador. Para ello, utilice cuatro
tornillos M10x20 que se atornillan en las tuercas M10 embutidas en el bastidor del
soporte.

w
w
w
o

Fije el mazo eléctrico al soporte situado debajo del sensor de presencia del colector
de césped (9) utilizando dos tornillos M4x8 y dos tuercas M4. Conecte la parte
principal del mazo al sensor (9) y el extremo mas fino del mazo al sensor de colector
de césped lleno (6). Prepare el enchufe de alimentacion restante con conector doble
para la conexion al motor lineal, véase el paso 3.3.3f. INFORMACION: Conecte
siempre los cables a los conectores de los bordes de los sensores.

w
w
w
o

Coloque el colector de césped (11) en el soporte y fijelo al soporte por la parte
inferior con dos tornillos M12x16 y las barras de union con agujeros roscados (la
barra forma parte del colector de césped).

w
w
w
o

Deslice la abrazadera de estribo en la barra de union y sujétela a la barra central del
soporte con dos tornillos M8x40 y tuercas M8.

w
w
w
(1]

63



w@

w
w
-

9’@

w
[
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w U
bt
w

[

=

w
o
w

Sujete el motor lineal (10) a los brazos de la parte inferior del colector de césped.
Para ello, utilice dos esparragos y pasadores de aletas. A continuacién, conecte al
motor los cables preparados del mazo eléctrico.

Deslice la tapa (13) sobre el colector de césped y asegurela con cinco tornillos
ST6,3x7,9 y arandelas de goma de @ 6,4/14-1,2.

Fije la cubierta frontal (14) al armazoén del colector de césped con dos tornillos
M12x16.

Sujete los dos acopladores (12) a los laterales del colector de césped. Para ello,
utilice cuatro pasadores de g 10,5%10 y pasadores de aletas de @ 2,5%38. Inserte
los pasadores en los orificios desde el lado exterior del colector de césped, inserte
los pasadores de aletas desde el lado interior del colector de césped.

Por ultimo, vuelva a montar la cubierta de plexiglas (4), extraiga la barra de servicio
(3) y coléquela de nuevo en el soporte del lateral del armazén.

Encienda la maquina y baje el colector de césped hasta la posicion final inferior con
el interruptor «LIFT CATCHER». Apague la maquina.

Utilizando las tuercas y los tornillos suministrados, atornille el contrapeso a los lados
izquierdo y derecho en la parte delantera del bastidor de la maquina, debajo de la
barra paragolpes. Con ello habra completado el montaje del colector de césped.

64



5 | FUNCIONAMIENTOY MANIPULACION DE LA MAQUINA

5.7 | MANEJO DEL COLECTOR DE CESPED DE DESCARGA ALTA

EI movimiento de subida y bajada del colector de césped y su apertura/cierre se controlan mediante
dos interruptores basculantes (fig. 1.2.1, posicién 7), situados en el bastidor del colector de césped.
El movimiento de subida y bajada del colector de césped solo es posible después de arrancar el
motor del tractor cortacésped. La apertura y el cierre del colector de césped no requieren que el motor
esté en marcha, sino que funcionan después de girar el interruptor principal del tractor cortacésped
a cualquier posicion.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Interruptor de ELEVACION DEL COLECTOR DE CESPED:

Si mantiene pulsado el interruptor, el colector de césped se movera hacia arriba y hacia abajo. Al soltar
el interruptor se detendra el movimiento del colector de césped en cualquier posicion del bastidor de
rail.

Las posiciones finales del colector de césped (superior e inferior) estan aseguradas mediante topes
finales, que detienen automaticamente el movimiento del colector de césped incluso cuando se pulsa
el interruptor.

Interruptor de APERTURA DEL COLECTOR:

Al mantener pulsado el interruptor, se abrira y vaciara el colector de césped en direccion contraria a la
placa trasera. Al soltar el interruptor, el colector de césped dejara de abrirse en cualquier posicion de
la placa frontal movil del colector de césped (fig. 1.2.1, pieza 14).

Lallegada a la posicion final de la placa frontal del colector de césped se indica mediante un chasquido.

Ambos movimientos del colector de césped, tanto el vertical (elevacion y descenso) como el de
descarga (apertura y cierre), se pueden realizar en cualquier posicion, independientemente el uno
del otro.

cuchillas Hi-Lift en la plataforma cortacésped. Puede solicitar informaciéon a un

a Para mejorar la eficiencia de llenado del colector de césped, se recomienda instalar
representante de ventas autorizado.

65



5.8 | DEFLECTOR (accesorio opcional)

El colector de césped de descarga alta VK400 puede equiparse con un deflector. El deflector sirve
para dirigir la expulsion de la hierba segada del tunel de césped hacia el suelo y, como tal, es
adecuado para esparcir la hierba sobre la propiedad segada (acolchado). Se instala debajo de la tapa
del colector de césped y durante el corte y la recogida de hierba estandar no realiza ninguna funcion
ni interfiere en modo alguno.

Si desea instalar y utilizar el deflector, haga lo siguiente:

1)Desde el lateral del colector de césped, retire dos acopladores (12) deslizando hacia fuera
cuatro pasadores de @ 10,5%10, y deslice los pasadores de aletas de @ 2,5x38 hacia fuera de los
pasadores.

2) Retire la placa frontal (14) del bastidor del colector de césped desenroscando dos tornillos M12x16.

3) Retire la tapa (13) del colector de césped desenroscando cinco tornillos ST6,3%7,9 y arandelas de
goma de @ 6,4/14-1,2.

@ 4) Coloque el tubo (15) del deflector (16) en el bastidor del colector de césped.

Deslice el deflector dentro del colector de césped y desde arriba coloque su lado
5.8a trasero (placa superior) sobre los dos remaches en el tubo trasero del bastidor
del colector de césped. Conecte la parte delantera del deflector al tubo (15)
utilizando dos tornillos M6x16 mm.

5) Vuelva a montar la tapa del colector de césped con los tornillos ST6,3x7,9 y las
arandelas de goma de @ 6,4/14-1,2. Esto asegurara el deflector en su lugar.

6) Vuelva a fijar la placa frontal (14) al bastidor del colector de césped con dos
tornillos M12x16 (véase el paso 3.3.3h de este manual de instrucciones).
@ A continuacion, abra completamente la placa frontal y déjela en esta posicion.

7) Vuelva a colocar los dos acopladores (12) en los laterales del colector de césped.
Fije la parte superior del acoplador en los orificios originales (véase la fig. 3.3.3i).
No conecte la parte inferior del acoplador en los orificios originales, sino en los
orificios mas cercanos a la parte delantera del colector de césped. Desde el lado
exterior del colector de césped, inserte el pasador de @ 10,5%10 en este orificio
y, desde el lado interior del colector de césped, fijelo en su sitio utilizando el
pasador de aletas de @ 2,5x38. Del mismo modo, fije también el acoplador en el
otro lado del colector de césped.

5.8b

Para volver a utilizar la funcion de recogida del colector de césped, retire primero los pasadores
inferiores y los pasadores de aletas de ambos acopladores y cierre la placa frontal del colector de
césped. Por ultimo, vuelva a colocar los acopladores en los orificios originales del soporte del colector
de césped y fijelos en su sitio con pasadores y pasadores de aletas.

66



6 | MANTENIMIENTO Y AJUSTE

6.5 | MANTENIMIENTO DEL COLECTOR DE CESPED DE DESCARGA ALTA

Revise de forma periddica el estado de los railes y las ruedas: los railes no deben estar obstruidos
ni taponados con restos de hierba, en especial en la parte inferior.

Si se obstruye la parte inferior de los railes, el colector de césped no podra llegar hasta

y no se podra poner en marcha la plataforma cortacésped. Si tiene este problema,

0 la posicion inferior, en cuyo caso no se acoplara el interruptor de la posicién de trabajo

limpie los railes.

Tabla de mantenimiento periédico:

TAREA

Limpieza del colector de
césped y los railes

Inspeccionar el cable de
acero

A DIARIO

MENSUAL

TEMPORADA

DOS
TEMPORA-
DAS

Sustituir el cable de
acero

Nivel de aceite
del deposito de
compensacion

67

SEGUN
NECESIDAD




O manual do utilizador para o funcionamento dos corta-relva STARJET UJ102 é complementado e
alterado pelo coletor de relva de alto despejo VK400 nos seguintes capitulos:

1.1 | UTILIZAGAO

1.1.1 Coletor de relva de alto despejo

O coletor de relva de alto despejo VK 400.3 com alta distancia de despejo foi desenvolvido para ser
encaixado nos corta-relva UJ102 e destina-se a recolha de aparas de relva e a sua posterior elevagéo
a altura necessaria para que sejam despejadas num veiculo de transporte ou num contentor. O coletor
de relva é elevado através de um motor hidraulico ligado ao sistema hidraulico interno da caixa de
velocidades do corta-relva. O coletor de relva é despejado por um atuador linear elétrico. As funcdes
do coletor de relva sdo controladas através de um sistema eletronico controlado por interruptor.

1.2 | PECAS PRINCIPAIS DO CORTA-RELVA

1.2.1 Pecgas principais do coletor de relva de alto despejo

(1) Estrutura

(2) Raspador de calha

(3) Haste de servigo

(4) Cobertura de acrilico

(5) Transportador do coletor de relva

= (6) Sensor completo da mola do coletor de relva
@ (7) Interruptor de engates do coletor de relva
(8) Suporte de coletor de relva
(9) Sensor do coletor de relva
(10) Motor linear
(11) Coletor de relva
(12) Acopladores
(13) Tampa
(14) Placa frontal do coletor de relva

1.21

1.3 | ETIQUETA DE IDE,NTIFICA(;I"\O DO PRODUTO E OUTRAS
ETIQUETAS COM SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS NO CORTA-RELVA

» Etiquetas no coletor de relva de alto despejo

AN =
=% 0 -
Para deixar

E permitida A carga méxima o coletor de relva na | Fazer marcha-atras
a utilizagéo do . osi¢do elevada, é com um coletor de
. ag para 0 mecanismo posigdo ¢ L
Perigo mecanismo de de elevacio & de necessario proteger | relva elevado so é
elevacgédo até uma 60 i mecanicamente permitido a baixa
inclinacéo de 4 ° g- o coletor de relva velocidade
contra queda

68



[1]

Leia o manual do
utilizador e siga as
instrucdes

E proibido circular
debaixo de um
coletor de relva

elevado

E proibido elevar
pessoas

E proibido colocar
as maos na area
do mecanismo
de enrolamento
enquanto o motor
estiver em
funcionamento

E proibido colocar
as maos na area
do mecanismo de
elevagéo enquanto
o motor estiver em
funcionamento

» Placas na estru

tura

CECORONT 60
e

Placa de
identificacéo do
modelo

Numero de série

1.4 | PARAMETROS TECNICOS

1.4.1 Parametros técnicos do coletor de relva de alto despejo

PARAMETRO UNIDADES VALOR
'l . Capacidade do coletor de relva [1] 400
& Peso [kg] 100
- Peso da carga [kg] 60
-
‘t Elevagdo maxima [mm] 1870
MAX
Tempo de elevagao/abertura [s] 4,5/5,3

69




2 | SEGURANCA E SAUDE NO TRABALHO

2.1.1 Instrugdes gerais de seguranga

I O coletor de relva com alto despejo s6 pode ser utilizado nos corta-relva SECO designados.

I Remova todos os potenciais defeitos antes da utilizagao.

I Nao é permitido realizar modificagbes técnicas no coletor de relva de alto despejo sem
o consentimento por escrito do fabricante. Modificagbes nado autorizadas podem conduzir
a condigdes perigosas de segurancga no trabalho e invalidar a garantia.

I Antes de iniciar o trabalho, verifique sempre se todos os elementos de protegéo, como as tampas,
estdo no seu lugar e estdo bem presos.

I A carga maxima no mecanismo de elevagéo do coletor de relva é de 60 kg.

| E estritamente proibido elevar pessoas.

2.1.4 Durante a operacao da maquina

! Siga todas as instru¢des de seguranga no manual do utilizador do corta-relva em que o coletor de
relva de alto despejo sera encaixado.

I Depois de atingir um objeto estranho, pare imediatamente o corta-relva e desligue o motor. Verifique
se o corta-relva e o coletor de relva estdo danificados e, se necessario, realize as reparacoes
necessarias ou envie para reparagao. Apenas depois disso deve continue o trabalho.

I Ao trabalhar com o coletor de relva de alto despejo, os residuos acumulam-se gradualmente no
interior e na superficie das coberturas protetoras do coletor de relva de alto despejo e da plataforma
de corte. Como tal, recomendamos que estas coberturas sejam limpas imediatamente apds
a conclusao do trabalho.

! Realize apenas manutencao ou reparagbes no coletor de relva de alto despejo com o motor do
corta-relva desligado.

| E permitida a utilizagdo do mecanismo de elevagao até uma inclinagéo de 4 °.

I Para deixar o coletor de relva na posi¢éo elevada, é necessario proteger mecanicamente o coletor
de relva contra queda. Para isso, existe uma haste de servico localizada no lado esquerdo das
calhas fixas, inserida no orificio das calhas moéveis.

I Fazer marcha-atras com um coletor de relva elevado so6 é permitido a baixa velocidade

| E proibido circular debaixo de um coletor de relva elevado.

I E proibido colocar as maos na area do mecanismo de elevacdo e do mecanismo de enrolamento
enquanto o motor estiver em funcionamento.

2.1.5 Depois de terminar o trabalho com a maquina

I Mantenha sempre o coletor de relva de alto despejo limpo e em boas condic¢des técnicas.

I Inspecione regularmente os parafusos de fixacdo, porcas, pernos e contrapinos e verifique se estéo
bem apertados ou bem montados.

! Inspecione regularmente todos os componentes e, se necessario, substitua aqueles que devem ser
substituidos com base nas recomendagdes do fabricante.

70



3 | PREPARAGCAO PARA COLOCACAO EM FUNCIONAMENTO

3.1 | DESEMBALAR E INSPECIONAR OS CONTEUDOS

Na embalagem de maquinas com o coletor de relva de alto despejo, encontrara:

3.1a

(1) Paletes de madeira

(2) Rampas (atengao - estas nao estao incluidas!)

(3) Coletor de relva VK400 - desmontado

(4) Balastro dianteiro

(5) Documentagéo (lista de pegas embaladas, manual do utilizador do corta-relva,
manual do utilizador do motor, manual do utilizador da bateria)

3.3.3 Coletor de relva de alto despejo

Por razbes de transporte, o dispositivo de recolha de relva foi desmontado e é necessario voltar
a monta-lo depois de o desembalar. Remonte da seguinte forma:

3.3.3a

w
w
w
o

w
w
w
o

w
w
w
o

w
w
w
(1]

Ligue a maquina e, utilizando o interruptor oscilante "LIFT CATCHER", deslize

o transportador (5) pelas calhas para obter acesso a cobertura de acrilico (4).

E necessario premir o interruptor para que o coletor de relva se mova. Soltar

o interruptor interrompera o movimento do coletor de relva, seja qual for a posigao
do coletor nas calhas. Em seguida, desligue a maquina.

Deslize a haste de servigo (3) para fora do suporte e insira-a no orificio nas calhas
moveis para impedir que a estrutura movel deslize para baixo durante a instalagéo
do coletor de relva.

Em seguida, remova a cobertura de acrilico (4).

Aparafuse o suporte do coletor de relva (8) ao transportador. Para o efeito, utilize
quatro parafusos M10x20 que seréo aparafusados nas porcas M10 pressionadas na
estrutura do suporte.

Fixe o feixe elétrico no suporte por baixo do sensor de presenca do coletor de relva
(9) com dois parafusos M4x8 e duas porcas M4. Ligue a parte principal do feixe ao
sensor (9) e ligue a extremidade mais fina do feixe ao sensor do coletor de relva
total (6). Prepare a ficha de alimentagéo restante com conetor duplo para ligagéo ao
motor linear, consulte o passo 3.3.3f. INFORMACAO: Ligue sempre os cabos aos
conectores de extremidade dos sensores.

Coloque o coletor de relva (11) no suporte e fixe-o ao suporte por baixo, utilizando
dois parafusos M12x16 e ligando as hastes com orificios roscados (a haste faz parte
do coletor de relva).

Deslize o grampo do estribo para a haste de ligacéo e prenda-o a haste central do
suporte utilizando dois parafusos M8x40 e porcas M8.

71



w@

w
w
-

9’@

w
[
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w U
bt
w

[

®
w
=

Fixe o motor linear (10) aos bragos na parte inferior do coletor de relva. Para tal,
utilize dois pinos e contrapinos. Em seguida, ligue os cabos preparados do conjunto
elétrico ao motor.

Deslize a tampa (13) para o coletor de relva e fixe-a no lugar utilizando cinco
parafusos ST6.3 x 7.9 e anilhas de borracha @ 6.4/14-1.2.

Fixe a placa frontal (14) na estrutura do coletor de relva utilizando dois parafusos
M12x16.

Encaixe dois acopladores (12) nas superficies laterais do coletor de relva. Para este
efeito, utilize quatro pinos 810,5x10 e contrapinos ©2,5%38. Insira os pinos nos furos
do lado exterior do coletor de relva, insira os contrapinos do lado interior do coletor
de relva.

Por fim, coloque novamente a cobertura de acrilico (4), deslize a haste de servigo
(3) e coloque-a novamente no suporte, na lateral da estrutura.

Ligue a maquina e, utilizando o interruptor LIFT CATCHER, baixe o coletor de relva
para a posicao totalmente em baixo. Desligue a maquina.

Utilizando as porcas e os parafusos fornecidos, aparafuse o balastro no lado
esquerdo e direito da estrutura da maquina na parte frontal e sob a barra do para-
choques. Esta operagéo conclui a montagem do coletor de relva.

72



5 | FUNCIONAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO DA MAQUINA

5.7 | FUNCIONAMENTO DO COLETOR DE RELVA DE ALTO DESPEJO

O movimento de subida e descida do coletor de relva e a sua abertura/fecho sdo comandados por
dois interruptores basculantes (fig. 1.2.1, posigéo 7), situados na estrutura do coletor de relva.

O movimento do coletor de relva para cima e para baixo s6 é possivel depois de ligar o motor do
cortador de relva. A abertura e o fecho do coletor de relva ndo requerem que o motor esteja em
funcionamento, funcionando quando o interrutor geral do cortador de relva é colocado em qualquer
posicéo.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Interruptor de elevacao do coletor de relva:

Premindo e mantendo premido o interrutor, o coletor de relva desloca-se para cima e para baixo. Ao
soltar o interrutor, o0 movimento do dispositivo de captagéo de relva para em qualquer posicao da
estrutura de calha.

As posigdes finais do coletor de relva (em cima e em baixo) sdo protegidas por batentes que param
automaticamente o movimento do coletor de relva, mesmo quando o interrutor é premido.

Abrir o interrutor do coletor:

Premir e manter premido o interrutor abre e esvazia o coletor de relva no sentido contrario ao da placa
traseira. Ao soltar o interrutor, o coletor de relva deixa de abrir em qualquer posicao da placa frontal
maével do coletor de relva (fig. 1.2.1, pega 14).

A chegada a posigéo final da placa frontal do coletor de relva é assinalada por um estalido.

Ambos os movimentos do coletor de relva, que s&o o vertical (elevar e baixar) e o despejo do coletor
de relva (abrir e fechar), podem ser realizados em qualquer posic¢ao, independentemente um do outro.

Para um enchimento mais eficaz do coletor de relva, recomendamos a instalagdo de
a laminas de alta elevagdo na plataforma de corte. Qualquer representante de vendas
autorizado fornecer-lhe-a mais informagées.

73



5.8 | DEFLETOR (acessorio opcional)

O coletor de relva de descarga alta VK400 pode ser equipado com um defletor. O defletor serve para
dirigir a ejecéo da relva cortada do tunel de recolha de relva para o solo e, como tal, € adequado para
espalhar a relva sobre a propriedade cortada. Esta instalado por baixo da tampa do coletor de relva
e, durante o corte e a recolha normais da relva, ndo desempenha qualquer fungéo e nao interfere de
forma alguma.

Se pretender instalar e utilizar o defletor, proceda da seguinte forma:

1) Do lado do coletor de relva, retire dois acopladores (12), fazendo deslizar para fora quatro pinos
210,5%10, e fazer deslizar os contrapinos ©2,5x38 para fora dos pinos.

2)Remova a placa frontal (14) da estrutura do coletor de relva, aparafusando dois parafusos M12x16.

3)Remova a tampa (13) do coletor de relva, desaparafusando cinco parafusos ST6,3x7,9 e anilhas
de borracha @ 6,4/14-1,2.

@ 4) Coloque o tubo (15) do defletor (16) sobre a estrutura do coletor de relva.

Introduza o defletor no coletor de relva e, a partir de cima, coloque o seu lado
5.8a traseiro (placa superior) nos dois rebites do tubo traseiro da estrutura do coletor
de relva. Ligue a parte da frente do defletor ao tubo (15) com dois parafusos
M6%16 mm.

5) Reinstale a tampa do coletor de relva com os parafusos ST6,3x7,9 e as anilhas
de borracha 26,4/14-1,2. Isto fixara o defletor no lugar.

6) Fixe novamente a placa frontal (14) na armacgéao do coletor de relva com dois
- parafusos M12x16 (consulte o passo 3.3.3h deste manual de instrugdes). Em
@ seguida, abra completamente a placa frontal e deixe-a nesta posicéo.

5.8b 7) Volte a fixar os dois engates (12) nos lados laterais do coletor de relva. Fixe

o lado superior do acoplador nos orificios originais (consulte a fig. 3.3.3i). Nao
ligue o lado inferior do acoplador nos orificios originais, mas sim nos orificios
mais préximos da parte da frente do coletor de relva. A partir do lado exterior do
coletor de relva, inserir o pino 10,5%10 neste orificio e a partir do lado interior do
coletor de relva, fixa-lo com o contrapino 22,5x38. Da mesma forma, fixe também
0 acoplador do outro lado do coletor de relva.

Para a utilizagéo repetida da fungéo de recolha do coletor de relva, retire primeiro os pinos inferiores
e os contrapinos de ambos os engates e feche a placa frontal do coletor de relva. Por fim, deslize os
acopladores de volta para os orificios originais no suporte do apanhador de relva e fixe-o no lugar
utilizando pinos e contrapinos.

74



6 | MANUTENCAO E AJUSTES

6.5 | MANUTENGAO DO COLETOR DE RELVA DE ALTO DESPEJO

Verifique regularmente o estado das calhas e das rodas de deslocamento - as calhas ndo devem
estar obstruidas ou bloqueadas por aparas de relva, principalmente na parte inferior.

Caso as partes inferiores das calhas fiquem obstruidas, o coletor de relva ndo

0 alcancgara a posigao inferior e o interruptor da posigao de trabalho ndo sera acionado
e, por conseguinte, ndo sera possivel iniciar a plataforma de corte. Se isto acontecer,
limpe as calhas.

Tabela de manutencgao regular:

CONFORME
TAREFA DIARIAMENTE MENSAL BIANUAL NECESSARIO

Limpeza do coletor de
relva e das calhas

Inspecgéo do cabo de ago

Substituigdo do cabo
de ago

Nivel de 6leo no tanque
de equalizagao

75



Le bac de ramassage a déchargement haut VK400 a été intégré au manuel d'utilisation de la tondeuse
autoportée STARJET UJ102 dans les chapitres suivants comme indiqué a continuation :

1.1 | UTILISATION

1.1.1 Bac de ramassage a déchargement haut

Le bac de ramassage a déchargement haut VK 400.3 avec distance de déchargement accrue est
congu pour étre fixé aux tondeuses UJ102 et sert a ramasser I'herbe coupée. Il peut ensuite étre
levé a la hauteur adéquate afin de le vider sur un véhicule de transport ou dans un récipient. Le
bac de ramassage est levé au moyen d’'un moteur hydrauligue connecté au systéme hydraulique
interne de la boite d’entrainement de la tondeuse. Le bac de ramassage est vidé au moyen d’'un
actionneur électrique linéaire. Les fonctions du bac de ramassage sont commandées par un systeme
électronique commandé par interrupteur.

1.2 | PIECESPRINCIPALES DELATONDEUSE AUTOPORTEE

1.2.1 Pieces principales du bac de ramassage

(1) Chaéssis
(2) Racloir de goulotte
(3) Tige d’entretien
(4) Protecteur en plexiglas
(5) Porte-bac de ramassage
= (6) Détecteur de bac de ramassage plein
@ (7) Commandes du bac de ramassage
(8) Support du bac de ramassage
(9) Détecteur de présence du bac de ramassage
(10) Moteur linéaire
(11) Bac de ramassage
(12) Coupleurs
(13) Couvercle
(14) Plateau face bac de ramassage

1.21

1.3 | éTIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET AUTRES
ETIQUETTES AVEC LES SYMBOLES UTILISES SUR LA
TONDEUSE AUTOPORTEE

o =

Pour laisser le bac

» Etiquettes sur le bac de ramassage

AN | e

de ramassage en La marche arriére
Le mécanisme de La capacité position élevée, il avec un bac de
Danger Igyagt_a peut‘étre m’axinjale du faL{t bieln attacher le ramassage en
utilisé jusqu’a une mécanisme de mécanisme du bac | position haute n’est
inclinaison de 4°. levage est de 60 kg. | de ramassage afin autorisée qu’a une
de prévenir toute vitesse lente.
chute.

76



[1]

Lire le manuel

d’utilisation et
respecter les
instructions

Il est interdit de lever
des personnes.

Il est interdit de
marcher sous le bac
de ramassage en
position élevée.

Il est interdit de
mettre les mains
dans la zone
du mécanisme
d'enroulement
lorsque le moteur est
en fonctionnement.

Il est interdit de
mettre les mains
dans la zone du
mécanisme de
levage lorsque
le moteur est en
fonctionnement.

» Plateaux sur le

chassis

Plaque
d’identification du
modéle

Numéro de série

1.4 | PARAMETRES TECHNIQUES

1.4.1 Paramétres techniques du bac de ramassage a déchargement haut

PARAMETRE UNITE VALEUR
'I . Capacité du bac de ramassage [1] 400
& Poids [kg] 100
- Capacité de charge [ka] 60
PN
‘t Levage maximum [mm] 1870
MAX
Temps de levage / d’'ouverture [s] 45/5.3

7




2 | SECURITE ET SANTE AU TRAVAIL

2.1.1 Consignes générales de sécurité

Le bac de ramassage a déchargement haut ne peut étre utilisé que sur les tondeuses autoportées
SECO indiquées.

Supprimer tous les défauts potentiels avant de I'utiliser.

Il est interdit d'apporter des modifications techniques au bac de ramassage sans l'autorisation écrite
du fabricant. Toute modification non autorisée peut entrainer des conditions de travail dangereuses
et annule la garantie.

Avant de commencer a utiliser la tondeuse, vérifier que tous les dispositifs de protection, notamment
les protecteurs, sont a leur place et fixés correctement.

La capacité maximale du mécanisme de levage du bac de ramassage est de 60 kg.

Il est strictement interdit de lever des personnes.

2.1.4 Pendant l'utilisation de la machine

Respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité du manuel d'utilisation de la tondeuse autoportée a
laquelle le bac de ramassage est fixé.

En cas de choc contre un corps étranger, arréter immédiatement la tondeuse puis éteindre le
moteur. Vérifier la tondeuse et le bac de ramassage en cas de dommage et si besoin, réparer ou les
faire réparer. Reprendre le travail aprés uniqguement.

Pendant les opérations avec bac de ramassage a déchargement haut, de la terre reste a l'intérieur
du bac et s’y entasse progressivement, sur les protecteurs du bac de ramassage a déchargement
haut et sur le tableau de tonte. Par conséquent, nous recommandons de nettoyer ces protecteurs
immédiatement aprés avoir terminé la tonte.

Faire I'entretien ou des réparations uniquement sur le bac de ramassage a déchargement haut avec
le moteur de la tondeuse éteint.

Le mécanisme de levage peut étre utilisé jusqu’a une inclinaison de 4°.

Pour laisser le bac de ramassage en position élevée, il faut bien attacher le mécanisme du bac de
ramassage afin de prévenir toute chute. Pour cela, une tige d’entretien a été insérée sur le coté
gauche des guides fixes, qui est insérée dans le trou sur les guides coulissants.

La marche arriére avec un bac de ramassage en position haute n’est autorisée qu’a une vitesse
lente.

Il est interdit de marcher sous un bac de ramassage en position élevée.

Il est interdit de mettre les mains dans la zone du mécanisme de levage lorsque le moteur est en
fonctionnement.

2.1.5 Apreés avoir fini le travail avec la machine

Le bac de ramassage doit toujours étre propre et en bon état de fonctionnement.

Inspecter réguliérement les écrous de fixation, les boulons, les clavettes et les goupilles. S'assurer
qu’ils sont bien serrés ou fixés correctement.

Inspecter régulierement tous les composants et, si besoin, remplacer ceux qui doivent étre
remplacés en suivant les recommandations du fabricant.

78



3 | PREPARATION A L'UTILISATION

3.1 DEBALLAGE ET INSPECTION DU CONTENU

Dans I’emballage des machines avec bac de ramassage a déchargement haut, ily a:

3.1a

) Palette en vois

Rampes (attention : elles ne sont pas fournies)

Bac de ramassage VK400, démonté

Ballast avant

Documentation (liste des pieces emballées, manuel d'utilisation de la tondeuse
autoportée, manuel d’utilisation du moteur, manuel d’utilisation de la batterie)

3.3.3 Bac de ramassage a déchargement haut

Le bac de ramassage a été démonté pour le transport. Il doit étre remonté aprés le déballage.
Remonter comme suit :

(@
3.3.3a

w
w
w
o

Démarrer la machine en utilisant l'interrupteur a touche basculante « LIFT
CATCHER », faire coulisser le porte-bac (5) jusqu’en haut des guides afin d’accéder
au protecteur en plexiglas (4). Il faut maintenir I'interrupteur appuyé vers le bas

pour pouvoir déplacer le bac de ramassage. Relacher l'interrupteur pour arréter le
déplacement du bac de ramassage a tout niveau sur les guides. Ensuite, éteindre la
tondeuse.

Faire coulisser la tige d'entretien (3) hors de son emplacement puis I'insérer dans le
trou sur les guides de déplacement afin d’éviter que le chassis mobile ne coulisse
vers le bas pendant I'installation du bac de ramassage.

Ensuite, retirer le protecteur en plexiglas (4).

Visser le support du bac de ramassage (8) sur le porte-bac. Pour cela, utiliser 4
boulons M10x20 a visser dans les écrous M10 pressés dans le chassis du bac de
ramassage.

Fixer le cable électrique au support sous le détecteur de présence du bac de
ramassage (9) avec deux boulons M4x8 et deux écrous M4. Connecter la piece
principale du cable au détecteur (9) et connecter I'extrémité la plus fine du cable
dans le détecteur de bac de ramassage plein (6). Préparer la bougie restante avec
double connecteur pour la connexion au moteur linéaire - voir étape 3.3.3f. INFO :
Toujours connecter les cables aux connecteurs encastrables des détecteurs.

Placer le bac de ramassage (11) sur le support puis I'attacher sur le support sur le
coté inférieur avec deux boulons M12x16 et des piéces de connexion avec trous
filetés (la piece fait partie du bac de ramassage).

Faire coulisser la bride en forme d’étrier sur la piece de connexion puis la fixer a la
piece centrale sur le support en utilisant deux boulons M8x40 et des écrous M8.

79




w@

w
w
-

9’@

w
[
Q

9’@

w
w
>

w@

w
«

w U
bt
w

[

®
w
=

Fixer le moteur linéaire (10) aux bras au-dessous du bac de ramassage. Pour cela,
utiliser deux clavettes et des goupilles. Ensuite, connecter les cables préparés aux
cables électriques du moteur.

Faire coulisser le couvercle (13) sur le bac de ramassage puis le fixer en place en
utilisant cing boulons ST6.3 x 7.9 et des rondelles en caoutchouc @ 6.4/14-1.2.

Fixer la plaque avant (14) sur le chassis du bac de ramassage avec deux boulons
M12x16.

Fixer les deux coupleurs (12) sur les cbtés latéraux du bac de ramassage. Pour cela,
utiliser quatre goupilles @ 10.5 x 10 et des clavettes @ 2.5 x 38. Insérer les goupilles

dans les trous depuis I'extérieur du bac de ramassage et insérer les clavettes depuis
l'intérieur du bac de ramassage.

Pour finir, fixer le protecteur en plexiglas (4), faire glisser pour la sortir la tige
d'entretien (3) puis la remettre dans son support sur le c6té latéral du chassis.

Démarrer la machine et utiliser I'interrupteur LIFT CATCHER pour abaisser le bac de
ramassage vers la position de fin de course basse. Eteindre la tondeuse.

A l'aide des boulons et des écrous fournis, visser le ballast sur le c6té droit et
gauche du chassis de la tondeuse a 'avant, sous la barre antichoc avant. Le
montage du bac de ramassage est terminé.

80



5 | UTILISATION ET MANIPULATION DE LA MACHINE

5.7 | FONCTIONNEMENT DU BAC DE RAMASSAGE
A DECHARGEMENT HAUT

Le déplacement vers le haut ou vers le bas du bac de ramassage et sa fermeture ou ouverture
sont commandés par les deux interrupteurs a touche basculante (Fig. 1.2.1, position 7), situés sur le
chassis du bac de ramassage.

Le déplacement vers le haut ou vers le bas du bac de ramassage est possible aprés avoir allumé le
moteur de la tondeuse autoportée. Pour ouvrir et fermer le bac de ramassage, le moteur ne doit pas
nécessairement étre allumé. Il s’ouvre et se ferme aprés avoir tourné l'interrupteur principal de la
tondeuse autoportée dans une position, quelle qu’elle soit.

OTEVIRANI| ZDVIHANI
KOSE KOSE
& s

- 1
- ]

Interrupteur de levée du bac de ramassage :

Presser l'interrupteur et le maintenir pressé pour déplacer le bac de ramassage vers le haut et vers le
bas. Relacher l'interrupteur pour arréter le déplacement du bac a tout niveau sur les guides.

Les positions de fin de course du bac de ramassage (haute et basse) sont sécurisées par des butées
d’arrét, qui arrétent automatiquement le déplacement du bac de ramassage méme quand l'interrupteur
est pressé.

Interrupteur d’ouverture du bac :

Linterrupteur d’ouverture du bac sert a ouvrir et vider le bac de ramassage dans le sens opposé a la
plaque arriere. Relacher I'interrupteur pour arréter I'ouverture du bac a tout niveau de la plaque avant
en déplacement du bac de ramassage (Fig. 1.2.1, partie 14).

Quand la plaque avant atteint sa position de fin de course, la fin de course est indiquée par un « clic ».

Les mouvements du bac de ramassage, qui sont verticaux (levage et abaissement) et le vidage du
bac de ramassage (ouverture et fermeture) peuvent étre réalisés dans une quelconque position,
indépendamment les uns des autres.

Pour remplir plus efficacement le bac de ramassage, nous recommandons d’installer
0 des lames hautes sur la tondeuse. L'agent commercial agréé peut vous fournir ces
informations.

81



5.8 | DEFLECTEUR (accessoire en option)

Le bac de ramassage VK400 peut étre équipé d'un déflecteur. Le déflecteur sert a diriger vers le sol
I'herbe coupée qui passe dans le tube pour étre éjectée. Par conséquent, le déflecteur est adapté pour
répandre I'herbe sur le gazon coupé (mulching). Par conséquent, il est adapté pour répandre I'herbe
sur le gazon coupé (mulching). Il est installé sous le couvercle du bac de ramassage. Pendant la tonte
et la collecte normales de I'herbe, il ne remplit aucune fonction et ne géne pas.

Pour installer et utiliser le déflecteur, il faut réaliser les étapes suivantes :

1) Sur le c6té du bac de ramassage, retirer les deux coupleurs (12) en faisant glisser quatre goupilles
2 10.5 x 10 pour les sortir, et glisser les quatre clavettes @ 2.5 x 38 pour les sortir des goupilles.

2) Retirer la plaque avant (14) du chassis du bac en dévissant deux boulons M12x16.

3) Retirer le couvercle (13) du bac de ramassage en dévissant cing boulons ST6.3 x 7.9 et les rondelles
en caoutchouc @ 6.4/14-1.2.

@ 4) Placer le tube (15) du déflecteur (16) sur le chassis du bac de ramassage. Glisser
le déflecteur dans le bac de ramassage et placer son cété arriére (la plaque

5.8a supérieure) par le dessus sur les deux rivets dans le tube arriere du chassis

du bac de ramassage. Raccorder la partie avant du déflecteur au tube (15) en

utilisant deux boulons M6x16 mm.

5) Replacer le couvercle du bac de ramassage en utilisant les boulons ST6.3%7.9 et
les rondelles en caoutchouc @6.4/14-1.2 pour bien fixer le déflecteur a sa place.

6) Rattacher la plaque avant (14) au chassis du bac de ramassage en utilisant deux
boulons M12x16 (voir étape 3.3.3h de ce manuel d'utilisation). Ensuite, ouvrir
@ complétement la plaque avant et la laisser dans cette position.

5.8b 7) Replacez les deux coupleurs (12) sur les cotés latéraux du bac de ramassage.
Attacher le c6té supérieur du coupleur dans les trous d’origine (voir Fig. 3.3.3i).
Ne pas raccorder le cété inférieur du coupleur dans les trous d’origine. Les
raccorder dans les trous les plus pres de la partie avant du bac de ramassage.
De I'extérieur du bac de ramassage, insérer une goupille 10.5x10 dans ce trou
et depuis I'intérieur du bac de ramassage, la fixer fermement avec la clavette
22.5x38. De la méme maniere, bien attacher le coupleur de I'autre coté du bac
de ramassage.

Pour une utilisation répétée de la fonction de collecte du bac de ramassage, retirer d’abord les goupilles
et clavettes de la partie inférieure des deux coupleurs et fermer la plaque avant du bac de ramassage.
Finalement, glisser les coupleurs dans les trous d’origine dans le support du bac de ramassage et les
fixer fermement a leur place avec les goupilles et les clavettes.

82



6 | ENTRETIEN ET REGLAGE

6.5 | ENTRETIEN DU BAC DE RAMASSAGE
A DECHARGEMENT HAUT

Vérifier régulierement les conditions des guides et les roues. Les guides ne doivent pas étre
obstrués ni bloqués par de I'herbe coupée, notamment la partie inférieure.

Dans le cas ou les parties inférieures des guides sont obstruées, le bac de ramassage

Il ne sera donc pas possible de démarrer le tableau de tonte. Dans ce cas, nettoyer les

0 n’atteint pas la position basse et l'interrupteur du poste de travail ne sera pas engageé.

guides.

Tableau d’entretien régulier

TACHE

Nettoyer le bac de
ramassage et les guides

Inspecter le cable en
acier

TOUS LES
JOURS

TOUS LES
MOIS

TOUS LES
TROIS MOIS

TOUS LES
SIX MOIS

Remplacer le cable en
acier

Niveau d’huile dans le
réservoir d’égalisation

83

SI BESOIN




c Jungmannova 11

s E o Valdické Predmésti
506 01 Ji¢in

INDUSTRIES CZECHREPUBLIC

© Seco Industries, s.r.o., 2024



